
 

 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

Thursday, February 19, 2026 at 6:30 PM 
Council Chambers, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah 

AGENDA 

Public notice is hereby given of a Hyrum City Council Meeting to be held in the Council Chambers, 
60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah at 6:30 PM, February 19, 2026. The proposed agenda is as follows: 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. CALL TO ORDER 

3. WELCOME 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

5. INVOCATION 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

7. AGENDA ADOPTION 

8. PUBLIC COMMENT 

9. SCHEDULED DELEGATIONS 

A. Trisha Clair - Introduction of Cache Valley Kids Market and to discuss participation 
and collaboration with Hyrum City for various events rather than holding a market 
on Saturdays in Hyrum. 

B. Travis Hobbs, Utah Forestry Fire and State Lands - To request waiving fees for the 
rental of the AJ's Park, Canyon Lodge, and Campground for the Northern Utah 
Wildland Engine Training through May 28 to 31. 

C. Hyrum Fire Chief Tony Stauffer - To present a proposal for Hyrum to provide 
ground ambulance service, Advanced EMT ambulance service, and medical 
standby services for Hyrum City limits along with contracting a Paramedic service 
with a neighboring department. 

D. Tyler Weese – To discuss the possibility of a Planned Unit Development for 
additional densities at 360 North 400 West. 

10. INTRODUCTION AND APPROVAL OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES 

A. Resolution 26-07 – A resolution granting authority to the Hyrum City Recreation 
Manager to establish fees for new recreation programs, activities, and events. 

B. Resolution 26-08 - A resolution amending am agreement between Hyrum City 
("City") and the Directive Boardshop ("Directive") for Outdoor Recreation 
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Skateboarding Programming and Community Engagement Initiatives to Establish 
Unified Program Fees.  

C. Ordinance 26-09 – An ordinance amending Title 17 Zoning of the Hyrum City 
Municipal Code to create Chapter 17.64 Agritourism; amending 17.04.070 
definitions to include agritourism activities and amending Sections 17.22.030.C. 
and 17.38.010 C. Use Regulations to include "Agritourism" as a Conditional Use 
in the Open Space Zone OS and in Residential Agricultural Zone RA. 

D. Ordinance 26-10 – An ordinance amending Title 17 Zoning of the Hyrum City 
Municipal Code, Section 17.44.020 Use Regulations in the Commercial Zone C-1 
and Section 17.45.020 Use Regulations in the Commercial Zone C-2 to remove 
certain permitted and conditional uses. 

11. OTHER BUSINESS 

A. Recognition of Angi Bair for her service on the Hyrum City Planning Commission. 

B. Discussion and recommendation on Elite Hall Annex. 

C. Budget Report. 

D. Mayor and City Council reports. 

12. ADJOURNMENT 

 

                                                                    __________________________________ 

                                                                    Stephanie Fricke 
                                                                    City Recorder 

 

Council Members may participate in the meeting via telephonic communication. If a Council 
Member does participate via telephonic communication, the Council Member will be on 
speakerphone. The speakerphone will be amplified so that the other Council Members and all 
other persons present in the Council Chambers will be able to hear all discussions. In compliance 
with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including 
auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify Hyrum City at 435-
245-6033 at least three working days before the meeting. 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING - The undersigned, duly appointed and acting City Recorder of  Hyrum 
City, Utah, does hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice was emailed to The Herald 
Journal, Logan, Utah, posted on the Utah Public Notice Website and Hyrum City’s Website, 
provided to each member of the governing body, and posted at the City Offices, 60 West Main, 
Hyrum, Utah, this 13th day of February, 2026.  Stephanie Fricke, MMC, City Recorder. 
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Cache Valley Kids Market would like to formally introduce several members 
of our executive board to the new Mayor and City Council members. 

We were founded in Hyrum nearly six years ago with the mission of helping 
children develop essential entrepreneurial skills, including communication, 
responsibility, confidence, and leadership. Through our markets, children 
have the opportunity to sell their handmade products in a real-world setting. 
We also provide educational workshops to further strengthen their knowledge 
of entrepreneurship. All of our programs and events are offered to 
participating children at no cost. 

As we look ahead to the upcoming summer season, we are planning to adjust 
how our markets are structured. Rather than hosting markets every Saturday, 
we would love to collaborate with Hyrum City by partnering with existing 
community events—such as Hot Wheels, firefighter water fight, and other 
family-friendly activities—where our young entrepreneurs could participate and sell their 
products. 

We believe this collaboration would create a fun, engaging environment for 
the community while continuing to support and inspire the youth. 

 

Sincerely, 

Trisha Clair 

Secretary 

Cache Valley Kids Market 
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OFFICIAL PROPOSAL 
 

From the Hyrum City Fire Department 
 

FOR THE DELIVERY OF 911 EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF HYRUM 
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Dear Hyrum City Officials, 
 
Hyrum City Fire Department (HFD) is submitting a formal proposal to 
develop and provide a ground ambulance service, Advanced EMT 
ambulance service,  and medical standby services for Hyrum City limits.  
Along with contracting a Paramedic service with a neighboring department. 
 
Since 1954, HFD has proudly served the Hyrum City Community as a 
Volunteer Department.  For over seventy years HFD has provided the 
Hyrum area with all-hazards, professional fire service.  We are eager to 
grow our department along with the city and continue serving our 
community. 
 
In conclusion, our EMS Division can substantially continue to grow and 
enhance the level of EMS available to Hyrum City and surrounding areas 
that may want to contract with HFD.  It is reasonably economical for 
constituents and has the flexibility to grow as the City’s Population grows.  
With emphasis on cost, quality, and access goals, HFD is poised to provide 
a high level of professionalism and service to our community. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
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Scope Fulfillment 
The Hyrum City Fire Department (HFD) has been functioning as a 
volunteer fire department since 1954 and has been providing quick 
response medical services since 1981.  HFD history shows a commitment 
by community members to volunteer to provide the best possible car to its 
residents.  HFD hired two fulltime employees in 2023 to cover daytime 
hours Monday through Friday.  HFD is looking to expand and provide an 
Advanced EMT Ambulance service with a contracted paramedic when 
needed. Under the advice and oversight of the Offline Medical Director Dr. 
Bill Betz.   HFD would Hire six fulltime FireFighter AEMT so that we have 
coverage 24 hours a day, seven days a week, 365 days per year.  Along 
with a full time Chief and full time assistant Chief Monday through Friday 
730-400  to run calls and do the administrative functions.  Volunteers fill in  
the evenings and weekends.  We will also utilize our volunteers to cover 
shifts.  We would not need them to cover during the day because the chief 
and assistant Chief can fill in.  This would cut down on overtime pay.  We 
currently have eleven AEMTs, nine EMTs, two in the EMT class and one in 
the AEMT Class.  With our current staffing it makes now a great time to 
make the transition. 
 
Key Personnel 
The Fire Chief oversees the EMS division, including the budget, monitoring 
revenue, and asset management.  The assistant Chief of EMS oversees all 
operations within the EMS system.  The Training officer administers all 
EMS training with the oversight from the Assistant Chief of EMS. 
 
Tony Stauffer, Fire Chief 
Certified EMT for 12 years 
16 Years with HFD, 3 Years in position 
 
Chris Crockett 
Assistant Chief of fire operations 
Certified EMT 10, AEMT for 2 Years 
20 Years with HFD, 3 Years in position 
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Luke Schmid, Assistant Chief of EMS  
Certified EMT 9 years, AEMT for 2 Years  
11 years with HFD, 3 Years in position 
 
Melanie Digerness, EMS Training Officer 
Certified EMT 5 years, AEMT for 3 Years 
5 years with HFD, 3 Years in position 
 
Staffing and Deployment Plan 
HFD would operate out of one station and provide Advanced EMT 
ambulance services to Hyrum City and (possibly surrounding areas 
including unincorporated cache county) 
Emergency calls will be received via the Logan City Police 911 
Communications Center (Dispatch) located at 62 West 300 North in Logan, 
Utah.  Once dispatch receives a call they will page our Station 80.  We will 
send the Ambulance with 2 personnel (minimum of 1 AEMT and 1 EMT), 
along with a squad with 2-4 personnel (minimum of 1 AEMT) to assist.  If 
the call requires it we will have a Paramedic respond from a contracted 
agency.  If station 80 is on another call then dispatch will page out the next 
closest station according to mutual aid agreements. (Considering a second 
ambulance that volunteers could staff if one is out) 
Staffing: HFD would have 2 personnel on 24 hr shifts 7 days a week 
(minimum of 1 AEMT and 1 EMT) and fill in with Administrative staff and 
volunteers. 
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Apparatus and Medical Equipment plan 

Apparatus/ 
equipment 

Quantity Maintenance Replacement 
plan 

Ambulance 1 In house 
 

Purchase used 
one to start, 
replace with new 
in 2 years 

 
Squad 

1 In house Replace in 5 
years then every 
10 years 

Chief Response 
Vehicle 

1 In house Replace every 
10 years 

Cardiac monitor 2 Preventative maintenance 
plan 

Purchase initial 
one, replace in 
10 years 

Lucas Device 2 
 

Preventative maintenance 
plan 

Purchase initial 
one, replace in 
10 years 

Stair chair 2 
 

Preventative maintenance 
plan 

Purchase initial 
one, replace in 
10 years 

 
QA/QI Methodology and Medical Oversight Plan 
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In an effort to maintain the Highest level of care and service to the 
community,  HFD will implement a multi-level Quality Assurance (QA) 
program administered by the Assistant Chief of EMS in accordance with 
Utah Rule (R911-2-1400).  Each Patient Care Report (PCR) will be 
reviewed by a peer who assisted with patient care, and then by the 
Assistant Chief of EMS for final review.  All discrepancies are corrected 
through this two-step QA process prior to being uploaded to a secure state 
database.  Our Offline Medical Director reviews the PCRs from high acuity 
patients and provides feedback and training as needed.   
Fee Proposal 
Refer to separate Document titled HFD Fee proposal for EMS. 
 
Current Assignments 
February 1, 2024 - January 31, 2028 First responder EMT services for 
Hyrum City. 
 
Timeline for service Transition and Implementation 
If selected and ratified by Hyrum City Municipal Council, The services 
described will begin January 1, 2027. 
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EMS   

Personell  $1,030,500 

2 admin $300,000  

6 fire/emt $600,000  

Volunteers $40,000  

overtime $30,000  

part time employees $0  

Seasonal employees $0  

   

employee benefits $2,500  

pager pay $15,000  

Adminstrative Fees $43,000.00  

   

Professional services  $73,000 

Travel/training $10,000  

Professional and technical $5,000  

Software $20,000  

Offline medical director $13,000  

Billing services $20,000  

supply maintance contract (zolls maint) $5,000  

   

Supplies and other services  $86,300 

Subscriptions/memberships $200  

Office supplies $500  

utilities $9,000  

communications $5,000  

gasoline $5,000  

Telephone $2,400  

Medical supplies $30,000  

uniforms $6,000  

Telephone $1,200  

Misc services   

Insurance $25,000  

Reimbursable   
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patient refunds $2,000  

   

Minor equipment and maintenance  $5,000 

Equipment maintenance $5,000  

Non capitalized equipment $0  

   

capital investments  $350,000 

Monitors $100,000  

capitalized equipment Ambulance $250,000  

   

EMS total Budget  $1,544,800 

 
 
 
 
Fire   

Personell  $102,000 

Admin $0  

Fire/emt $0  

Volunteers $50,000  

overtime $10,000  

part time employees $0  

Seasonal employees $0  

employee benefits   

pager pay $5,000  

Wildland wages $37,000.00  

   

Professional services  $17,000 

Travel/training $10,000  

Professional and technical $5,000  

Software $2,000  

   

Supplies and other services  $81,100 

Subscriptions/memberships $200  
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Office supplies $500  

utilities $0  

communications $5,000  

gasoline $3,000  

Telephone $1,200  

Fire supplies and equipment $30,000  

Telephone $1,200  

wildland expenses $15,000  

Insurance $25,000  

   

Minor equipment and maintenance  $40,000 

Equipment maintanence $5,000  

Non capitalized equipment (turnouts) $35,000  

   

capital investments  $0 

Buildings $0  

capitalized equipment $0  

   

Total fire budget  $240,100 

 
 
Total budget $1,784,900   

existing fire budget -$373,600   

existing EMS budget -$62,100   

Ambulance contract -$190,000   

Ambulance Revenue -$354,244   

Wildland Revenue -$85,000   

nibley -$344,600   

millville -$99,600   

Inspections -$4,000   

Total cost $271,756   

 

12

Section 9. Item C.



Page 1 of 1 

 

 

City Council Agenda 
Information 

60 West Main Street 
Hyrum, Utah 84319 
Ph. (435) 245-6033 
www.hyrumcity.gov 

 

To:  Mayor Miller and City Council 
 
From:  Tony Ekins, City Planner 
 
Date:   February 19, 2026 
 
Subject: Tyler Weese – To discuss the possibility of a Planned Unit Development for additional 

densities at 360 North 400 West. 
 
Summary:  
City Staff received a request from Tyler Weese to have a discussion with the Hyrum City Council 
regarding 3 fourplexes on 2.5 acres located at 360 North 400 West.  Tyler is currently under contract 
purchasing the property and as part of due diligence he wants to discuss with the Council land use 
considerations for the property and to ensure his ideas align with the City’s vision and longer-term 
interests.  The City Council is the land use authority for Planned Unit Developments (PUD). 
 
Hyrum City records indicate the original 3 fourplexes caused neighborhood opposition which lead to a 
temporary moratorium on multi-family housing until the City came up with a plan to have an appropriate 
amount of units in one specific area.  To staffs understanding the final outcome, at least to date, are the 
zoning ordinances regulating that no more than one multi-family dwelling may be permitted per city 
block, and they must be spaced at least 660 feet apart, and they must be located in the R-2A zone; or 
multi-family may also be approved through (PUD) deviations. The overall site area is 2.5 acres which 
the zoning ordinance would allow for a PUD land use application request.  Maximum density allowed 
for multi-family developments in a PUD is 10 units per acre.  Additional requirements for PUDs are also 
regulated (See Attached Multi-family Housing Required Checklist).   
 
On May 19, 2022, the City Council discussed the possibility of a Planned Unit Development for an 
additional 3 fourplexes on the site and the meeting minutes indicated ongoing and continuing public 
opposition of the site expanding. A councilmember said if a PUD was approved, the developer would be 
required to install some nice amenities which would improve the area, and the developer would also be 
responsible to dedicate and widen the roadways.  Another councilmember was not in favor of more 
multi-family units as the additional units will be in residents backyards and there are already 12 units on 
the site. 
 
City Council Meeting Details: 

• Meeting Date: February 19, 2026 
• Council Role: Discussion 

 
Attachments: 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Multi-family Housing Required Checklist 
3. City Council Meeting Minutes May 19, 2022 
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ArcGIS Web Map
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Multi-family Housing  
Required Checklist 

60 West Main Street 
Hyrum, Utah 84319 
Ph. (435) 245-6033 
www.hyrumcity.gov 

 
 
Multi-family housing, unless approved as a PUD, will be limited to four (4) family units per City block (the full area 
of the block not linear). This can consist of two (2) duplexes or one (1) triplex or one (1) fourplex. The following 
criteria must be met for all multi-family housing of new construction, and conversion of existing structures into 
multi-family housing: (The City Council, with Planning Commission recommendation, may make adjustments to 
these requirements, as they deem appropriate, for senior housing developments) 
 
Hyrum City Code and Construction Standards: The following information contained herein is not inclusive. For 
complete details and specifications, please refer to Hyrum City Code (HCC) and Hyrum City Construction 
Standards available online at: www.hyrumcity.gov and the following references: 

 HCC Title 13 Public Services 
 HCC Title 16 Subdivisions 
 HCC Title 17 Zoning 
 Hyrum City Construction Standards Manual 

Application Requirements for Planned Unit Developments: 
 HCC 17.60 Planned Unit Developments 
 HCC 17.30.070 Duplexes, Triplexes, Fourplexes/All Multi-Family Housing (PUDs with Multi-Family) 

General Checklists: 

□ Front setback shall be a minimum of thirty (30) feet and shall be landscaped.  

□ Side yards must have landscaped strips a minimum of ten (10) feet in width.  

□ The front of the multi-family housing units shall face the street unless otherwise approved by the Planning 
Commission.  

□ Multi-family housing developments may not be located closer than 660 feet, as measured from the midpoint of 
the platted front property line to the midpoint of the platted front property line to any other duplex, triplex, or 
fourplex. Measurements are made from City plats following front property lines and include distances to cross 
streets at right angles as required.  

□ In considering a recommendation to the City Council for approval for multi-family housing, the Planning 
Commission will also act as an Architectural Review Committee, and will evaluate the Site Plan for meeting 
the following standards: 

Buildings.  

□ A building’s modulation, articulation, details, and materials shall be arranged to give the building the 
appearance of a large single-family detached home.  

□ Multi-family residential buildings require the exterior building walls to be composed of the required brick or 
stone, equal to a minimum of one (1) times the square feet of the exterior building perimeter.  

□ Buildings shall be attractive and durable. To ensure this, buildings shall be constructed of high-quality 
materials and require minimal maintenance. Exterior materials allowed for use on visual (from street) 
elevations of the building are: stone, cast stone, brick, synthetic stone, stucco, water-managed EIFS, cement 
board, and wood. Use of other materials is subject to approval by the Planning Commission.  

□ Walls of buildings are to have relief features with a variety of different wall planes and roof planes, which may 
include pop-outs, recesses, columns, variation in materials, etc. Relief is to be seen at a minimum of every 
twenty five feet (25') of wall length.  

□ All exterior building material colors shall be earth tones.  

□ Buildings shall have consistent detailing on all four elevations; a building shall have building details and 
proportions to ensure a “four-sided” architectural quality for the building with emphasis on the street visual 
sides.  
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□ Building design shall respect the context of adjacent residential neighborhoods, including the height, scale, 
form, and character of surrounding development.  

□ Residential buildings shall limit the use of long, monotonous facades. The maximum length of multi-family 
buildings shall be 200 (two hundred) feet.  

□ Roofs shall have a minimum 6" fascia, minimum 6/12 pitch on over 80% of roofs, no pitch flatter than 4½ /12.  

□ Building roofs shall be attractive and durable. To ensure this, roofs shall be constructed of high-quality 
materials and require minimal maintenance. Pitched roofs shall be finished with wood shingles, slate, clay 
tiles, concrete tiles, standing-seam metal, or composition shingles. Use of other materials is subject to 
approval by the Planning Commission.  

□ Roofs shall be simple hip, shed, or gable configurations. Roofline offsets shall be provided to lend 
architectural interest and variety to the building and to relieve the effect of a single, long roof. The use of 
alternating dormers, stepped roofs, gables, or other roof elements can be used to add visual relief and 
articulation to the overall building form.  

□ Distinctive architectural features that positively enhance the structures, such as porches, patios, balcony, 
wrought iron railings, porticos, quoins, eaves, overhangs, canopies, etc. shall be included in the building 
design.  

□ Mechanical equipment on rooftops to be architecturally screened from view.  

□ Any portion of a building closer than 50 feet from a common property line that abuts a property developed as 
a single family home shall be no higher than twelve (12) feet above the highest point of the closest existing 
residential structure.  

Parking.  

□ A minimum 2.5 parking spaces per unit.  

□ Garages have 4 walls, roof, doorway at least 9 feet in width, and door that is lockable, and minimum interior 
dimension of 22 feet x 12 feet.  

□ Parking structures shall be made of similar materials and design as buildings.  

□ Parking lot to be asphalt or cement, to have poured concrete bumpers and curbs.  

□ Driveways and uncovered parking areas shall be paved and striped.  

□ Parking lot shall be located at rear of dwelling units. The Planning Commission may approve garages with 
front entrances for multi-family buildings.  

□ No tandem parking permitted unless both spaces reserved for the same dwelling unit.  

□ No recreational vehicle parking permitted on site whether inside or outside of a garage.  

□ No surface parking permitted within required setback or buffer, except access driveways.  

□ Bicycle parking racks to park bikes in the amount of minimum two (2) spaces per unit.  

Landscaping.  

□ A landscape plan is required to be approved with the project site plan.  

□ A minimum of 50% of the lot must be open and landscaped.  

□ A minimum of 10% of the lot shall be provided as a children's playground, such as, a sandbox, open grass 
area, etc.  

□ All areas in the front, side, and rear yards that are not developed shall be landscaped, unless a unique natural 
vegetation or wetlands area is included, subject to approval.  

□ A minimum landscaped street buffer area shall be provided at a width of 30 feet.  

□ Landscaped street buffer area may not include paved surfaces, except for sidewalks, driveways, or trails.  

□ A minimum of 1 tree shall be planted per 1,000 square feet of required landscaped areas. At least 30% shall 
be evergreens.  

□ Landscaping shall include a mix of deciduous and evergreen trees, ground cover, and shrubs.  

□ Minimum plant sizes shall be as follows:  
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□ Deciduous trees, 2 inch caliper  

□ Evergreen trees, 7 feet in height  

□ Shrubs, 5 gallon container  

□ Grass or ground cover, 10 foot square area  

□ Existing trees, native vegetation and rare plants shall be retained wherever possible.  

□ Maximum height of berms, fences, signs or ground cover within a clear vision sight triangle is 3 feet.  

□ Maintenance and replacement of required landscaping and screening shall be the responsibility of the 
property owner.  

Other Features.  

□ Dumpsters shall be located behind a sight obscuring enclosure, built of materials complimenting the 
architectural style of the buildings.  

□ When practical, a minimum 5 foot landscaping area will be required around dumpster enclosures.  

□ A solid, sight obscuring fence or wall with a minimum height of six (6) feet shall be installed on all sides of the 
parking lot facing neighboring properties.  

□ The City may require the inclusion of a wall, fence or screen to mitigate noise or unsightly uses.  

□ Visual area (usually front yard) perimeter fencing shall match the building design, i.e., masonry columns or 
piers with same brick or stone as the buildings.  

□ Walls or fences with lengths greater than 100 feet shall be interrupted with offsets, landscaping or accents.  

□ Any areas which are to be screened shall be done with a solid, sight-obscuring fence or wall, and landscaping 
to soften fence appearance.  

□ Utilities shall be located underground and above ground boxes screened.  

□ Exterior lighting fixtures that match the architectural design theme shall be included for street, walkways, 
parking areas, entrances and building exteriors. Exterior up lighting is encouraged to accent the structures 
and provide additional safety. Exterior lighting shall be dark-sky sensitive.  

□ Any developments with more than 12 dwelling units, such as PUD’s, shall include playground equipment and 
may require other recreational amenities for residents, which may include swimming pools, spas, sports 
courts, barbecue grills and picnic facilities, etc. (Adjustments to these requirements may be made to fit the 
needs of retirement communities, etc.)  

□ Any project signage shall be built of materials complimenting the architectural style of the buildings. (Must 
comply with existing sign ordinance requirements found in HCC 17.72).  

□ Curb, gutter, planting strip, and sidewalk shall be installed along public roadways where adjacent to existing 
curb, gutter, and sidewalks.  

 
Additional Planned Unit Developments Requirements. Follows the requirements of HCC 16.10.090, but adds: 
The Planning Commission will also act as an Architectural Review Committee and will evaluate the Site Plan and 
drawings for: 

□ A good mix of building materials, colors and architectural features to create an attractive, well-planned 
development; 

□ Sufficient public open spaces and amenities that will provides a safe, comfortable and pleasant environment; 

□ Appropriate building types in terms of density, site relationship and spacing. 

□ Well-planned site signage; 

□ Well-planned exterior lighting; 

□ Preservation of natural features including trees, drainage areas, and views. 

□ Good vehicular and pedestrian movement; 

□ Integrated parking; 

□ Landscaping plan showing existing and proposed, grass, shrubbery, trees and other planting and features for 
the entire site;  
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□ Placement of fencing/walls and solid waste enclosures. 

□ PUD’s with multi-family units to follow Multi-family Housing Design Standards requirements of HCC 17.30.070. 
 
Required Checklist Acknowledgement:  
 
I do hereby say that I am the Applicant, Property Owner or Agent of this application, and I have read the Hyrum 
City Code and Construction Standards Information and completed the Requirement Checklist. The statements, 
information, exhibits and any and all submitted documents attached or submitted represent the intentions of the 
applicant are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 

Signature:________________________________________________________ Date:_____________________    
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City Council Agenda  
Information 

60 West Main Street 
Hyrum, Utah 84319 
Ph. (435) 245-6033 
www.hyrumcity.gov 

 

To:   Mayor Miller and City Council 

From:   Stephanie Fricke, City Recorder   

Date:  February 12, 2026 

Subject:  Resolution 26-07 – A resolution granting authority to the Recreation Manager to 
establish fees for new recreation programs, activities, and events. 

 
Summary:  Hyrum City’s recreation programs provide meaningful opportunities that strengthen 
community engagement, promote healthy lifestyles, and enhance the overall quality of life for residents 
and surrounding communities. Throughout the year, new programs and special events are developed in 
response to community interest, seasonal opportunities, partnerships, and emerging recreational trends. 
In order to implement these programs effectively, it is essential that participation fees be established in a 
timely and efficient manner. 
 
The proposed resolution provides a balanced and responsible approach by: 

1. Ensuring Fiscal Responsibility – Program fees will help offset legitimate operational expenses 
including instructor compensation, official fees, equipment, supplies, facility rental, insurance, and 
administrative costs. This protects the City’s general fund while allowing recreation offerings to 
remain sustainable. 

2. Maintaining Affordability and Accessibility – The resolution establishes the Recreation Manager 
has clear limits of $50 per resident participant and $100 per nonresident participant. These caps 
ensure that programs remain affordable while allowing flexibility to recover costs appropriately.  
If a program fee needs to be more than the limits set by this resolution the Recreation Manager 
will need to receive approval from the Hyrum City Council. 

3. Providing Administrative Efficiency – Authorizing the Recreation Manager to establish fees for 
new programs eliminates unnecessary delays caused by waiting for formal Council approval 
each time a new activity is introduced. This allows for efficient program planning, marketing, 
registration, and implementation. 

4. Ensuring Accountability and Transparency – The Recreation Manager must base fees on 
comparisons with neighboring municipalities, actual program-related costs, market demand, and 
the City’s affordability goals. Additionally, all newly established fees will be reported to the City 
Council and incorporated into the City’s official fee schedule at the next update. 

This resolution does not remove Council oversight. Instead, it establishes reasonable boundaries and 
reporting requirements while allowing staff the flexibility necessary to respond promptly to community 
needs. 

Recommendation:  
Approval of this resolution supports responsible financial management, efficient administration, and 
continued delivery of high-quality recreational opportunities for Hyrum City residents. 
 
City Council Meeting Details:  
• Meeting Date: February 19, 2026 
• Council Role:  Roll Call Vote  
 
Attachments:  

1. Resolution 26-07 
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RESOLUTION 26-07 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE HYRUM CITY RECREATION 
MANAGER TO ESTABLISH FEES FOR NEW RECREATION PROGRAMS, ACTIVITIES, 
AND EVENTS. 

WHEREAS, Hyrum City provides recreation programs, activities, 
and community events for the benefit of its residents and 
surrounding communities; and 

WHEREAS, new recreation programs, activities, and special 
events are developed throughout the year in response to community 
interest, seasonal opportunities, partnerships, and emerging 
recreational trends; and 

WHEREAS, the establishment of reasonable fees is necessary to 
offset program costs, including but not limited to instructor 
compensation, official fees, equipment and supply costs, facility 
rental, insurance, administrative expenses, and other related 
operational costs; and 

WHEREAS, timely establishment of fees is essential to allow 
for efficient program planning, marketing, registration, and 
implementation; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it appropriate to authorize 
the Recreation Manager to establish certain fees within defined 
limits, based upon a comparison with fees charged by other 
municipalities and based upon actual program-related costs. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Hyrum City Council as 
follows: 
 
1. Authority Granted - The Recreation Manager is hereby 
authorized to establish participation fees for newly created 
recreation programs, activities, and special events that arise 
during the calendar year and are not specifically listed in the 
City’s adopted fee schedule. 
 
2. Fee Limits - Fees established under this authority shall not 
exceed: 

A. Fifty Dollars ($50.00) per Hyrum City resident 
participant  

B. One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per nonresident 
participant 
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3. Basis for Fee Determination - In establishing such fees, 
the Recreation Manager shall consider: 

A. Comparison with fees charged by neighboring or 
comparable municipalities; 

B. Program and operational costs, including instructor 
compensation, official fees, equipment, supplies, and 
facility rental; 

C. Administrative and overhead expenses; 
D. Market demand and participation levels; and 
E. The City’s goal of maintaining affordable and accessible 

recreational opportunities. 

4. Reporting. 
The Recreation Manager shall periodically report newly established 
fees to the City Council and ensure such fees are incorporated 
into the City’s fee schedule at the next appropriate update. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become 
effective upon adoption. 
 
 ADOPTED AND PASSED by the City Council this 19th day of 
February, 2026. 
 
 
      HYRUM CITY 
 
 
      _________________________ 

Steve J. Miller 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________ 
Stephanie Fricke 
City Recorder 
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www.hyrumcity.gov 

 

 

To:   Mayor Steve Miller and City Council 

From:   Robert Stroud, Recreation Manager    

Date:  February 11, 2026 

Subject:  Resolution 26-08 – A resolution establishing fees for skateboard classes and approving 
an agreement with Directive Boardshop to provide skateboard classes at the Blacksmith 
Fork Park Skatepark. 

Summary:    Hyrum Recreation is seeking to create partnership with Directive Boardshop. This 
agreement will establish fees at $65 a participant under a 70/ 30 split. With Hyrum City Recreation 
receiving 30% of the revenue by handling registration and administrative role for the program. 

1. Partnership with Directive Boardshop at $65 to $75 per participant, based on a 70/30 revenue 
split. 

a. Maximum of 30 participants per class  
b. Class Target audience will be 8 yrs and older 
c. Classes are held on Mondays and Wednesdays at the Hyrum Skatepark 

2. 2026 session schedule: (6 classes) (Dates for sessions will be adjusted as needed) 
a. Session 1: May 11–27 | 4:30–5:45 PM 
b. Session 2: June 8–24 | 9-10:15 AM 
c. Session 3: July 6–22 | 9-10:15 AM 
d. Session 4: July 27–August 12 | 9-10:15 AM 

3. Optional starter lesson packet available for separate purchase, including a quality skateboard 
priced between $100–$150. This option helps parents avoid purchasing lower-quality equipment 
that may need to be replaced quickly. The packet will be available through the Directive's 
website; the city will not be involved in the purchase, but it will be advertised during registration. 
This also allows Directive to bring new boards to the first lessons. 

4. Directive Boardshop would also like to use the storage room with the bathrooms to keep 
equipment onsite. 

24

Section 10. Item B.



RESOLUTION 26-08 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN HYRUM CITY 
(“CITY”) AND THE DIRECTIVE BOARDSHOP (“DIRECTIVE”) FOR OUTDOOR 
RECREATION SKATEBOARDING PROGRAMMING AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
INITIATIVES TO ESTABLISH UNIFIED PROGRAM FEES. 

WHEREAS, Hyrum City is committed to promoting community well-
being through recreation, healthy living, and lifelong learning; 
and 

WHEREAS, Hyrum City desires to enhance recreational 
opportunities and provide diverse programming for its residents at 
City facilities; and 

WHEREAS, Directive Boardshop is a local business with 
experience and expertise in providing skateboard instruction, 
lessons, and clinics; and 

WHEREAS, the City and Directive Boardshop desire to establish 
a cooperative partnership to offer skateboard classes and clinics 
at the Hyrum City Skatepark beginning May 2026 and continuing as 
mutually agreed upon; and 

WHEREAS, participants will register through the City’s 
recreation system, and program fees will be established on a per-
session basis within an approved fee range; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to a revenue-sharing 
arrangement whereby seventy percent (70%) of registration revenue 
shall be paid to Directive Boardshop and thirty percent (30%) 
retained by Hyrum City Recreation; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement establishes that each party shall 
retain responsibility for its own staff, equipment, and 
operational costs unless otherwise provided in writing; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement includes provisions for facility 
access, scheduling coordination, program promotion, termination 
upon thirty (30) days’ written notice, and indemnification of the 
City; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum 
City, Cache County, State of Utah, the terms and conditions of the 
agreement attached hereto as “Exhibit A” are hereby approved. 
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APPROVED AND PASSED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache 
County, Utah, this 19th day of February, 2026. 
 
 
      HYRUM CITY CORP. 
 
 
      By:______________________________   
         Steve J. Miller 
         Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Stephanie Fricke 
City Recorder 
 
 
Roll Call Vote -        Aye Nay Absent  
Councilmember Steve Adams  ☐    ☐    ☐ 
Councilmember Rebecca Foulger ☐    ☐    ☐ 
Councilmember Michael Nelson ☐    ☐    ☐ 
Councilmember Nalyn Nelson ☐    ☐    ☐ 
Councilmember Craig Rasmussen ☐    ☐    ☐ 
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RECREATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN HYRUM CITY AND THE DIRECTIVE BOARDSHOP 
 
This Agreement is made between Hyrum City ("City") and Directive 
Boardshop ("Directive") to define the terms for operating skateboard 
classes at City Skatepark. 

1. Purpose and Program Scope.  

The purpose of this agreement is to provide skateboard lessons, 
and clinics, for residents of Hyrum City in cooperation with 
Directive Boardshop in Hyrum, beginning May 2026 and continuing as 
mutually agreed upon. 
This Agreement establishes a formal partnership for programs that 
operates independently from City-run programs but aligns with City 
recreation goals. 

2. Financial Arrangements. 
a. Participants will register through Hyrum City’s recreation 

system, and facility usage fees will be determined through 
mutual agreement (attached) between Hyrum City and Directive 
prior to each program season.  

b. No long-term financial commitment shall be implied beyond the 
terms of the jointly approved program schedule. 

c. Each party will retain financial responsibility for its own 
staff, equipment, and operational costs unless otherwise 
specified in a written addendum. 

The City agrees to compensate the Directive for their 
administrative support and skateboard lessons & clinic through a 
revenue split of 70% to the Directive  and 30% to Hyrum City 
Recreation of the program's registration revenue. Hyrum City will 
reimburse the Directive’s portion of registration fees within (30) 
days of the program’s completion.  
 

3. Fees. 
All program fees shall be established on a per-session basis and 
shall range from sixty five dollars ($65) to seventy five dollars 
($75.00) per session, based on session length. Hyrum City 
Recreation Manager is hereby authorized to determine and apply the 
specific fee for each class, lesson, or program within the approved 
range, taking into consideration session length, program costs, 
and operational needs. 
 

4. City, Directive, Facilities and Priority. 
a. Hyrum will provide access to its skatepark, scheduling 

coordination, and facilities for approved city programs. 
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b. Hyrum City will oversee registration, and program promotion 
through its recreation channels. 

c. Both parties will collaborate on scheduling, marketing 
materials, participant communication, and community outreach 
to ensure a seamless participant experience.  
 

5. Termination 
This Agreement is effective until terminated by either party. 
Termination by Notice: Either the City or the Paddle may terminate 
this Agreement by providing 30 days' written notice. 
 

6. Indemnification 
Directive agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Hyrum 
City, its officers, employees, agents, and representatives from 
and against any and all claims, damages, losses, liabilities, 
costs, and expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees) arising 
out of or resulting from: 

a. Any theft, damage, or loss of property; and/or 
b. Any injury, illness, or death to any person, arising directly 

or indirectly from the acts, omissions, negligence, or 
willful misconduct of the Indemnitor, its employees, 
contractors, or agents, in connection with this Agreement. 
 

7. Agreement. 
The parties hereto acknowledge that they have both participated in 
the preparation of this AGREEMENT and, in the event that any 
question arises regarding its interpretation, no presumption shall 
be drawn in favor of or against any party hereto with respect to 
the drafting hereof. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT as 
of the _____ day of _____________, 2026. 

 
 

HYRUM CITY CORP. 
 
 
      By:______________________________   
         Steve J. Miller 
         Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Stephanie Fricke 
City Recorder 
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    THE DIRECTIVE BOARDSHOP 
 
 

By:______________________________   
          
         President 
 
WITNESS: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
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City Council Agenda  
Information 

60 West Main Street 
Hyrum, Utah 84319 
Ph. (435) 245-6033 
www.hyrumcity.gov 

 

To:  Mayor Miller and City Council 
 
From:  Tony Ekins, City Planner 
 
Date:  February 13, 2026 
 
Subject: Ordinance 26-09 – An ordinance amending Title 17 Zoning of the Hyrum City Municipal 

Code to create Chapter 17.64 Agritourism; amending 17.04.070 definitions to include 
agritourism activities and amending Sections 17.22.030.C. and 17.38.010 C. Use 
Regulations to include "Agritourism" as a Conditional Use in the Open Space Zone OS 
and in Residential Agricultural Zone RA. 

 
Summary:  
Hyrum City was approached by the James family, citizens of Hyrum City who desire to conduct 
“agritourism” on their property parcel in the Residential Agricultural Zone RA to attract participants to his 
family’s farm for family events, weddings, and wedding receptions.  When staff discussed and 
researched agritourism with the James family, staff determined agritourism would support the 
agricultural heritage and rural open spaces in Hyrum by providing farms who are committed to 
maintaining agricultural property the ability to generate additional income, and provide accessory uses 
that allow visitors coming to their farms for entertainment, recreational, educational, or similar 
agriculture-oriented attractions. 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation: 
On January 8, 2026, the Planning Commission held the required public hearing and discussed the draft 
amendment.  The planning commission made a vote to continue the item to allow staff to revise the 
draft for further delegation.  (See attached Draft Amendment and January 8, 2026, Planning 
Commission Meeting Minutes) 

On February 12, 2026, the Planning Commission reviewed the revisions and made a motion (5-0 Vote) 
to recommend the draft amendment to the City Council.  While preparing ordinance 26-09, staff 
cleaned up minor grammar as shown by red strikethrough on the prepared ordinance 26-09. 

City Council Meeting Details:  
• Meeting Date:  February 19, 2026 
• Council Role:  Legislative with Roll Call Vote 

Attachments: 
1. Prepared ordinance 26-09 
2. Draft Amendment 
3. January 8, 2026, Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
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ORDINANCE 26-09 
 

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed 
and posted an ordinance adopting the "Hyrum City Municipal Code", 
a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the "Revised 
Ordinances of Hyrum City" and ordinances adopted through July 15, 
1993; and  

WHEREAS, Title 17 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code is known 
as the Zoning Ordinance of Hyrum City and sets forth regulations 
governing land use within the municipal limits; and 

WHEREAS, Section 17.04.040 allows Title 17 of the Hyrum City 
Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance, to be amended by the City 
Council following fourteen days' notice and a public hearing; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined there is a need to 
amend Title 17 to further clarify those regulations governing 
zoning and other regulations controlling land use and development 
within Hyrum City. 

NOW THEREFORE, upon recommendation of the Planning Commission 
and following a public hearing as required by Section 17.04.040, 
the Hyrum City Council hereby adopts, passes, and publishes the 
following: 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 17 ZONING OF THE HYRUM CITY MUNICIPAL 
CODE TO CREATE CHAPTER 17.64 AGRITOURISM; AMENDING 17.04.070 
DEFINITIONS TO INCLUDE AGRITOURISM ACTIVITIES AND AMENDING 
SECTIONS 17.22.030.C. AND 17.38.010 C. USE REGULATIONS TO INCLUDE 
"AGRITOURISM" AS A CONDITIONAL USE IN THE OPEN SPACE ZONE OS AND 
IN RESIDENTIAL AGRICULTURAL ZONE RA. 

1. Section 17.04.070 Definitions of the Hyrum City Municipal 
Code is hereby added to read as follows: 

 
Agricultural Enterprise – “Agricultural Enterprise” means a farm, 
ranch, or other agricultural operation. 
 
Agritourism – “Agritourism” means the combination of agricultural 
production with tourism to attract participants from the general 
public to an agricultural enterprise for the entertainment, 
recreation, or education of participants. 
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Agritourism Activity – “Agritourism Activity” means an activity at 
an agricultural enterprise that a participant engages in or 
observes for entertainment, recreation, or education. 
 
Agritourism Operator – “Agritourism Operator” means a person who 
provides an agritourism activity at an agricultural enterprise. 
 
Artisan Goods Production – “Artisan Goods Production” means 
products that are produced on the agricultural enterprise in a 
skilled and traditional way that is made either completely by hand 
or with the help of hand-tools or even mechanical means, as long 
the direct manual contribution of the artisan remains the most 
substantial component of the finished product. (i.e., food, 
drinks, crafts, soap, or similar consumer products produced on the 
premises). 
 
Entertainment Uses – “Entertainment Uses” means activities and 
structures that attract people to events or shows seasonally or 
periodically that are of a spectator nature. Entertainment can be 
indoors or outdoors. 
 
Recreational Uses – “Recreational Uses” means activities and 
structures that are participatory in nature where guests are 
involved or may be observers. Recreational uses can be indoors or 
outdoors and correspond to the agricultural enterprise farming 
season. 
 
2. Section 17.22.030 Use Regulations of the Hyrum City Municipal 

Code is hereby added to read as follows: 

 
17.22.030 Use Regulations 
 C.  Conditional uses: 
  7.  Agritourism. 
 
3. Section 17.38.010 Use Regulations of the Hyrum City Municipal 

Code is hereby added to read as follows: 
 
17.38.010 Use Regulations 
 C.  Conditional uses: 
  6.  Agritourism. 

 
4. Section 17.64 Agritourism of the Hyrum City Municipal Code is 

hereby added to read as follows: 
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17.64 Agritourism. 
A. Purpose and Intent. 

1. The purpose of this chapter is to support the 
agricultural heritage and rural open space in Hyrum 
City by providing agricultural enterprises who are 
committed to maintaining agricultural property the 
ability to generate additional income from 
agritourism activities. 

2. The intent of this chapter tois to create uses that 
are accessory and incidentally related to an onsite 
agricultural enterprise that allow visitors comingto 
come to the site for entertainment, recreational, 
educational, or similar agriculture-oriented 
attractions. 

3. The city has authority and obligation to regulate 
safety whenever agritourism attracts groups of 
people, vehicles, or whenever events concentrate 
people requiring sanitary facilities, access to 
public roads, existing safety, emergency access, 
avoidance of hazards, and fire safety.  

B. Conditional Use Permit and Business License Required. 
1. No agritourism activity use shall be conducted without 

first obtaining a conditional use permit and business 
license.  

C. Supplemental Conditional Use Permit Application Narrative. 
1. In addition to the conditional use permit application 

requirements listed in this Title, all agritourism 
applications shall be accompanied by a detailed 
narrative describing the agricultural enterprise and 
the overall vision for the proposed agritourism 
activities and shall also include the following: 

a. Description of the anticipated changes to the 
agricultural enterprise, its general function 
and maintenance. 

b. Description of the agritourism activities and 
how the agritourism is incidental and accessory 
to the agricultural enterprise, and a plan for 
how the agritourism operator will ensure the 
agritourism activities remains incidental and 
accessory in perpetuity. 
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c. Description of the intended customer or 
clientele base that is expected to participate 
in the agritourism activities. 

d. Description of agriculturally related and non-
agriculturally related types of facilities and 
equipment to be used for agritourism 
activities. 

e. Description of anticipated traffic, vehicle 
circulationscirculation, and parking plan that 
accommodates the parking needs for both 
employees and customer or clientele base. 

f. Description of hours of operation and 
anticipated number of visitors.  

D. Plot Plan and Floor Plan Required. 
1. A plot plan, as part of the conditional use permit, 

that includes property lines, location of all building 
structures including setbacks from property lines, 
entrances, and designated off-street parking. 

2. A floor plan drawn to scale with labels on rooms 
indicating the proposed uses and includeincludes the 
square feet clear floor space area of each room. 

3. Site plan approval shall be required as regulated by 
this Title. 

4. Zoning clearance shall be required as regulated by 
this Title. 

E. Agricultural Enterprise Qualifications and Classification. 
1. The following establishes the qualifications and 

classification for agricultural enterprises based on 
acreage: 

a. Small Agricultural Enterprise. Includes a legal 
parcel that is a lot size of one (1) to five 
(5) acres.  

b. Large Agricultural Enterprise. Includes a legal 
parcel that is a lot size greater than five (5) 
acres in size; or contiguous legal parcels that 
accumulate more than five (5) acres in size.  

F. Agritourism Activity Use Table. 
1. The following agritourism activities are determined 

desirable in conjunction with a primary agricultural 
enterprise. The uses may be subject to other 
requirements in this Title. “C” denotes allowed 
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conditional use agritourism activities in 
agricultural enterprise classifications. “NA” denotes 
agritourism activities in agricultural enterprise 
classifications that are not allowed. 

 

AGRITOURISM ACTIVITY USE TABLE 17.64.F.1 

Agritourism 
Activity Uses 

Small 
Agricultural 
Enterprise 

Large 
Agricultural 
Enterprise 

Activity 
Setback 
From Any 

Dwelling On 
An Adjacent 

Not 
Included In 
Agritourism 

Artisan Goods 
Production 

C C *100 Feet 

Corn Maze NA C 150 Feet 

Entertainment or 
Recreational Uses 
(barn dance, 
playhouse 
theater, haystack 
slide, climbing 
area etc.) 

C C 150 Feet 

Family Events, 
Family Reunions 

NA C 150 Feet 

Farm Tour 
(agricultural 
demonstrations, 
crop exploration, 
animal 
encounters) 

C C *100 Feet 

Market for Multi 
Farmers / Off-site 
Products 

C C *100 Feet 
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Passenger Rides 
(tractor, sleigh, 
wagon, etc.) 

NA C 150 Feet 

Weddings, Wedding 
Receptions 

NA C 150 Feet 

Any Other Approved 
Agritourism Use 

C C C 

*Setback distances in this table shall be reduced by up to 
one-half the setback distance when a continuous six-foot 
tall opaque fence is installed that screens the potential 
visual and audible impacts to dwellings on an adjacent lot. 

 
G. Agritourism Activity Uses that shall not be considered as 

an approved agritourism use: 
1. Overnight Accommodations (lodging house, recreational 

vehicles, camping, etc.). 
2. Assembly of one thousand (1,000) guests or more (i.e., 

festivals, concerts, etc.). 
H. Standards. 

1. Proximity of agritourism activities to adjacent 
properties, existing buildings, and uses shall be 
considered in approving the conditional use permit. 

2. Agritourism activities, structures and parking shall 
not be located within the minimum front yard setback. 

3. New construction shall comply with the requirements 
of the City Code for accessory buildings. 

4. The use is subject to Hyrum City zoning ordinance, 
business license ordinance, and conditional use 
permits ordinance. 

5. The use is subject to Hyrum City nuisance ordinances 
regarding garbage collection and disposal, weed 
control, noise disturbance, and offenses against 
public peace, morals, and welfare. More than three 
(3) violations within a calendar year may result in 
the revocation of the conditional use permit and 
business license. 
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6. The agritourism site exterior lighting shall prevent 
glare onto adjacent properties and shall be dark-sky 
sensitive. 

I. Parking Requirements. 
1. All agritourism activities shall provide adequate 

off-street parking.  No on-street parking within the 
public right of way is permitted.  

2. Parking stalls are to be nine (9) feet by twenty (20) 
feet and be contained on agritourism site. 

3. Any lights used to illuminate parking shall be 
arranged to reflect the light away from any dwelling 
on an adjacent lot. 

4. All required parking must provide adequate provision 
of ingress and egress by standard-sized automobiles. 

5. If a building structure, existing or new is included 
in the agritourism activity, a twenty (20) feet wide 
all-weather driveway surface from the public right of 
way to the building structure shall be required for 
fire and life safety emergency access on and off the 
site.  

J. Fire Safety Inspection Required. 
1. The business license application shall be referred 

for approval to the Hyrum City Fire Department for 
investigation and inspection as to whether or not all 
ordinances and codes pertaining to fire and safety 
compel compliance prior to the issuance of a business 
license. 

 
5.   REPEALER. All ordinances, resolutions, and zoning maps of the 
city, or parts thereof inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed, 
but only to the extent of such inconsistency.  This repealer shall 
not be construed as reviving any law, order, resolution or 
ordinance or part thereof. 

6.   DECLARATION OF SEVERABILITY.  Should any provision, clause, 
or paragraph of this ordinance or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance be declared by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, in whole or in part, such invalidity 
shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this 
ordinance or the Hyrum City Municipal Code to which these 
amendments apply.  The valid part of any provision, clause, or 
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paragraph of this ordinance shall be given independence from the 
invalid provisions or applications and to this end the parts, 
sections, and subsections of this ordinance, together with the 
regulations contained therein, are hereby declared to be 
severable. 

7.   EFFECTIVE DATE.  This ordinance shall become effective upon 
posting three (3) copies in three (3) public places within Hyrum 
City. 

8.   ADOPTION.  This ordinance is hereby adopted and passed by the 
Hyrum City Council this 19th day of February, 2026. 

 

HYRUM CITY  

 

BY:___________________________  
Steve J. Miller  
Mayor  

 

ATTEST:  

 

___________________________  
Stephanie Fricke  
City Recorder 
 
 
Posted:_______________________ 
 
 
 
 

Roll Call Vote -        Aye Nay Absent  
Councilmember Steve Adams           
Councilmember Rebecca Foulger          
Councilmember Michael Nelson           
Councilmember Nalyn Nelson          
Councilmember Craig Rasmussen          
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Draft Amendment 
17.04.070 Definitions 
Agricultural Enterprise – “Agricultural Enterprise” means a farm, ranch, or other agricultural operation. 
 
Agritourism – “Agritourism” means the combination of agricultural production with tourism to attract 
participants from the general public to an agricultural enterprise for the entertainment, recreation, or 
education of participants. 
 
Agritourism Activity – “Agritourism Activity” means an activity at an agricultural enterprise that a 
participant engages in or observes for entertainment, recreation, or education. 
 
Agritourism Operator – “Agritourism Operator” means a person who provides an agritourism activity at 
an agricultural enterprise. 
 
Artisan Goods Production – “Artisan Goods Production” means products that are produced on the 
agricultural enterprise in a skilled and traditional way that is made either completely by hand or with the 
help of hand-tools or even mechanical means, as long the direct manual contribution of the artisan 
remains the most substantial component of the finished product. (i.e., food, drinks, crafts, soap, or 
similar consumer products produced on the premises). 
 
Entertainment Uses – “Entertainment Uses” means activities and structures that attract people to 
events or shows seasonally or periodically that are of a spectator nature. Entertainment uses can be 
indoors or outdoors. 
 
Recreational Uses – “Recreational Uses” means activities and structures that are participatory in nature 
where guests are involved or may be observers. Recreational uses can be indoors or outdoors and 
correspond to the agricultural enterprise farming season. 
 
17.22.030 Use Regulations 

A.C. Conditional Uses: 
7. Agritourism 

 
17.38.010 Use Regulations 

C. Conditional Uses: 
6. Agritourism 

 
17.64 Agritourism. 

A. Purpose and Intent. 
1. The purpose of this chapter is to support the agricultural heritage and rural open 

space in Hyrum City by providing agricultural enterprises who are committed to 
maintaining agricultural property the ability to generate additional income from 
agritourism activities. 

2. The intent of this chapter to create uses that are accessory and incidentally related to 
an onsite agricultural enterprise that allow visitors coming to the site for 
entertainment, recreational, educational, or similar agriculture-oriented attractions. 

2.3. The city has authority and obligation to regulate safety whenever agritourism 
attracts groups of people, vehicles, or whenever events concentrate people requiring 
sanitary facilities, access to public roads, existing safety, emergency access, 
avoidance of hazards, and fire safety.  

B. Qualifications.  
1. The agritourism operator seeking agritourism and agritourism activities shall 

demonstrate at the time of conditional use and business license application, as well 
as throughout the duration of the agritourism use, all of the following: 
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a. Demonstrate the agricultural operator has owned the agritourism enterprise 
for the last two (2) years; and 

b. Demonstrate the agricultural enterprise’s gross acreage has been actively 
devoted to an agricultural use for the last two (2) years and has been 
routinely maintained in an agriculturally productive manner, including barns 
and similar buildings or structures intended to serve the agricultural 
enterprise. 

C.B. Conditional Use Permit Requiredand Business License Required. 
1. No agritourism activity use entity shall be occupied conducted without first obtaining 

a conditional or permitted use permit and business license.  
D. Business License Required. 

1. No entity shall be occupied without first obtaining a business license. The provisions 
set forth in the code shall be controlling all matters relating to the requirements and 
issuance and renewal of a business license. 

E.C. Supplemental Conditional Use Permit Application Narrative. 
1. In addition to the conditional use permit application requirements listed in this Title, 

all agritourism applications shall be accompanied by a detailed narrative describing 
the agricultural enterprise and the overall vision for the proposed agritourism 
activities and shall also include the following: 

a. History of the agricultural enterprise with evidence that demonstrates the 
agritourism activities meets the minimum qualifications. 

b.a. Description of the anticipated changes to the agricultural enterprise, its 
general function and maintenance. 

c.b. Description of the agritourism activities and how the agritourism is 
incidental and accessory to the agricultural enterprise, and a plan for how 
the agritourism operator will ensure the agritourism activities remains 
incidental and accessory in perpetuity. 

d.c. Description of the intended customer or clientele base that is expected to 
participate in the agritourism activities. 

e.d. Description of agriculturally related and non-agriculturally related types of 
facilities and equipment to be used for agritourism activities. 

f.e. Description of anticipated traffic, vehicle circulations, and parking plan that 
accommodates the parking needs for both employees and customer or 
clientele base. 

g.f. Description of hours of operation and anticipated number of visitors.  
F.D. Plot Plans and Floor Plan Required. 

1. A plot plan, as part of the conditional use permit, that includes property lines, location 
of all building structures including setbacks from property lines, entrances, and 
designated off-street parking. 

2. A floor plan drawn to scale with labels on rooms indicating the proposed uses and 
include the square feet clear floor space area of each room. 

3. Site plan approval may shall be required as regulated by this Title. 
4. Zoning clearance may shall be required as regulated by this Title. 

G.E. Agricultural Enterprise Qualifications and Classification. 
1. The following establishes the qualifications and classification for agricultural 

enterprises based on acreage: 
a. Small Agricultural Enterprise. Includes an agricultural enterprise located on 

a legal parcel that is agriculturally productive consisting of a lot size of one 
(1) to five (5) acres. Agritourism activities shall clearly be incidental and 
accessory to the agricultural enterprise and agritourism shall not occupy an 
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area that is larger than twenty percent (25%) of the agricultural enterprise 
gross acreage of agricultural production. 

b. Large Agricultural Enterprise. Includes an agricultural enterprise located on 
a legal parcel that is agriculturally productive consisting of a lot size greater 
than five (5) acres or larger in size; or contiguous legal parcels that 
accumulate more than five (5) acres in size. Agritourism activities shall 
clearly be incidental and accessory to the agricultural enterprise and 
agritourism shall not occupy an area that is larger than fifty percent (50%) 
of the agricultural enterprise gross acreage of agricultural production. 

H.F. Agritourism Activity Use Table. 
1. The following agritourism activities are determined desirable in conjunction with a 

primary agricultural enterprise. The uses may be subject to other requirements in this 
Title. “C” denotes allowed conditional use agritourism activities in agricultural 
enterprise classifications. “NA” denotes agritourism activities in agricultural enterprise 
classifications that are not allowed. 

 

AGRITOURISM ACTIVITY USE TABLE 17.64.F.1 

Agritourism Activity Uses 
Small 

Agricultural 
Enterprise 

Large 
Agricultural 
Enterprise 

Activity Setback From 
Any Dwelling On An 

Adjacent Not Included 
In Agritourism 

Artisan Goods Production C C *100 Feet 

Corn Maze NA C 150 Feet 

Entertainment or Recreational Uses 
(barn dance, playhouse theater, 
haystack slide, climbing area etc.) 

C C 150 Feet 

Family Events, Family Reunions NA C 150 Feet 

Farm Tour (agricultural demonstrations, 
crop exploration, animal encounters) 

C C *100 Feet 

Market for Multi Farmers / Off-site 
Products 

C C *100 Feet 

Passenger Rides (tractor, sleigh, wagon, 
etc.) 

NA C 150 Feet 

Weddings, Wedding Receptions NA C 150 Feet 

Any Other Approved Agritourism Use C C C 

*Setback distances in this table shall be reduced by up to one-half the setback distance when 
a continuous six-foot tall opaque fence is installed that screens the potential visual and 
audible impacts to dwellings on an adjacent lot. 
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AGRITOURISM ACTIVITY USE TABLE 17.64.H.1 

Agritourism Activity Uses 
Small  

Agricultural  
Enterprise 

Large  
Agricultural  
Enterprise 

Agritourism Activity  
Side and Rear Yard 
Setback Standards 

From 
Agricultural 
Enterprise 

Exterior 
Boundary 

From Any 
Dwelling on 
an Adjacent 

Lot 

Farm Tour (agricultural 
demonstrations, education, crop 
exploration, animal encounters, 
tractor, sleigh, wagon rides) 

C C 100 Feet *200 Feet 

Entertainment (barn dance, 
family events, family reunions, 
weddings, wedding receptions) 

C C 100 Feet *200 Feet 

Seasonal Amusement (corn 
maze, hay stack slide or 
climbing area, pumpkin walks) 

C C 100 Feet *200 Feet 

Any Other Approved 
Agritourism Use 

C C C C 

* The outdoor agritourism activity setback distances in this table shall be reduced by up to 
one-half when a continuous six-foot tall opaque fence or six-foot tall opaque landscaping is 
installed that screens the potential visual and audible impacts to neighboring properties. 

 
I.G. Agritourism Activity Uses that shall not be considered as an approved agritourism use: 

1. Overnight Accommodations (lodging house, recreational vehicles, camping, etc.). 
2. Assembly of Mass Gatheringsone-thousand (1,000) guests or more (i.e., festivals, 

concerts, etc.). 
J.H. Standards. 

1. Proximity of agritourism activities to adjacent properties, existing buildings, and uses 
shall be considered in approving the site planconditional use permit. 

2. Front-yard setbacks for agritourism activities, buildings, and parking shall be thirty 
(30) feet. 

3.2. Agritourism activities, structures and parking shall not be located within the 
minimum front yard setback. 

4.3. New construction shall comply with the requirements of the City Code for 
accessory buildings. 

5.4. The use is subject to Hyrum City zoning ordinance, business license ordinance, 
and conditional use permits ordinance. 

6.5. The use is subject to Hyrum City nuisance ordinances regarding garbage 
collection and disposal, weed control, noise disturbance, and offenses against public 
peace, morals, and welfare. More than three (3) violations within a calendar year 
may result in the revocation of the conditional use permit and business license. 

42

Section 10. Item C.



 

 

7.6. The agritourism site exterior lighting shall prevent glare onto adjacent properties 
and shall be dark-sky sensitive. 

K.I. Parking Requirements. 
1. All agritourism activities shall provide adequate off-street parking.  No on-street 

parking within the public right of way is permitted.Parking shall be a minimum of 
fifteen (15) feet from a property line of any dwelling on an adjacent lot.  

2. Parking stalls are to be nine (9) feet by twenty (20) feet and be contained on 
agritourism site. 

3. Any lights used to illuminate parking shall be arranged to reflect the light away from 
any dwelling on an adjacent lot. 

4. All required parking must provide adequate provision of ingress and egress by 
standard-sized automobiles. 

5. If a building structure, existing or new is included in the agritourism activity, an twenty 
(20) feet wide all-weather driveway surface from the public right of way to the 
building structure shall be required for fire and life safety emergency access on and 
off the site.  

6. No on-street parking or parking within the public right of way is permitted for vehicles 
associated with the guest use. 

L.J. Fire Safety Inspection Required. 
1. The business license application shall be referred for approval to the Hyrum City Fire 

Department for investigation and inspection as to whether or not all ordinances and 
codes pertaining to fire and safety compel compliance prior to the issuance of a 
business license. 
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2 TO REMOVE CERTAIN PERMITTED AND CONDITIONAL USES. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that this amendment is in preparation for 

the update of the general plan. City staff went through the 

permitted and conditional uses for commercial zones C-1 and C-2 

and recommended amendments and the removal of some of the types of 

uses. 

 

 

ACTION Commissioner McBride made a motion to open the public 

hearing at 6:43 P.M. Commissioner Bair seconded the 

motion and commissioners Bair, McBride Nelson, and 

Willardson voted aye. 

 

 

Chairman Nelson asked if there were any members of the public who 

would like to speak to come up to the podium and state their name 

and address for the record. 

 

 

ACTION Commissioner Willardson made a motion to close the 

public hearing at 6:44 P.M. Commissioner McBride 

seconded the motion and Commissioners Bair, McBride 

Nelson, and Willardson voted aye. 

 

 

SCHEDULED DELEGATIONS: 

 

BRAD JAMES, ORDINANCE AMENDMENT – SEEKING RECOMMENDATION TO THE 

CITY COUNCIL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 17 ZONING  OF THE 

HYRUM CITY MUNICIPAL CODE TO CREATE CHAPTER 17.64 AGRITOURISM; 

AMEND 17.04.070 DEFINITIONS TO DEFINE AND INCLUDE “AGRICULTURAL 

ENTERPRISE”, “AGRITOURISM”, “AGRITOURISM ACTIVITY”, AND 

“AGRITOURISM OPERATOR”; AMEND SECTION 17.22.030.C USE REGULATIONS 

TO INCLUDE “AGRITOURISM” AS A CONDITIONAL USE IN THE OPEN SPACE 

ZONE OS; AND AMEND SECTION 17.38.010.C CONDITIONAL USES TO INCLUDE 

AGRITOURISM AS A CONDITIONAL USE IN THE RESIDENTIAL AGRICULTURAL 

ZONE RA.  

 

City Planner Ekins said that the purpose of this amendment is to 

allow for more types of conditional uses in RA zones. This will 

help agricultural enterprises to remain agricultural land and 

receive additional income from agritourism activities. The 

agritourism operator will be required to obtain a conditional use 

permit and business license. Another requirement is that the 

agritourism operator must have owned the agricultural enterprise 

for two years. 
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Commissioner Bair asked what the purpose of the restriction of 

owning the property for two years was. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that requirement was guidance from other 

codes regarding agritourism. In hindsight, if any property that 

had an active agritourism activity gets sold to a new owner who 

wanted to continue that activity, they would not qualify. He said 

that this rule could be taken out. Ekins asked if the commission 

had any comments regarding the code on gross acreage.  

 

Commissioner Willardson asked why the percentage of use for 

agritourism could not be over 50% of the acreage.  

 

City Planner Ekins said that agriculture is still a benefit to the 

owner and community. If the activity takes up the entire plot of 

land, it will become a constant business that would end up better 

somewhere else. 

 

Commissioner Bair said that if the property is zoned agriculture, 

the property owner should still be able to apply for agritourism, 

regardless of if they had maintained it for the past two years. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that a lot of farm parcels have homes and 

yards on them, which are not typically associated with agricultural 

use. There also may be parts of the property that may not be as 

productive for agriculture use and would be better to be used for 

agritourism. 

 

City Planner Ekins explained that, based on Chairman Nelson’s 

comments, any land zoned RA should be allowed to be used for 

agritourism, no matter how productive the land has been in the 

past. 

 

Commissioner Willardson asked how the city would know if the 

property has been used productively or not. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that all of Section B could potentially be 

taken out. He said that the applicant will have to get a 

conditional use permit and a business license before agritourism 

activities can start. Ekins said that parts of Section E could be 

removed as well. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that he does not mind if the history of 

agricultural use is given with the application, however, evidence 

is unnecessary.  
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Commissioner Bair said she was not sure if the history of the land 

use was relevant. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that other requirements for the application 

would be a description of the anticipated changes to the 

agricultural enterprise’s general function and a description of 

how the agritourism activities will remain incidental and 

accessory to the agricultural enterprise. 

 

Commissioner Willardson asked how a corn maze would remain 

incidental to the agricultural function. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that a corn maze is incidental to a corn 

farm. It stays in line with the original use. 

 

Chairman Nelson clarified that incidental uses support the primary 

use.  

 

City Planner Ekins said that a description of both agricultural 

related and non-agricultural related types of facilities and 

equipment that will be used for agritourism activities. A 

description of anticipated traffic circulation will also be 

required. The applicant must also provide a parking plan that 

accommodates their employees and customers. 

 

Commissioner Willardson asked if the parking and traffic details 

were part of the business license process. 

 

City Planner Ekins answered that it is part of the conditional use 

review.  

 

Commissioner Willardson asked if it was redundant to have similar 

requirements in different sections. 

 

Chairman Nelson said he reads it as it is part of the conditional 

use permit. 

 

Commissioner Bair said that it is ok to be a bit redundant as 

sometimes some details get missed in different sections. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that another requirement would be a 

description of hours of operation. This gives staff an idea of 

anticipated number of visitors and the hours of operation. The 

noise ordinance needs to be considered when deciding the hours of 

operations. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that he is concerned regarding conditional 
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use permits. According to state code, the Planning Commission can 

put conditions based on standards to mitigate the impact. He was 

concerned that there are no standards. If a wedding or dance venue 

opens, they may need a longer timeframe for hours of operation, 

which may negatively impact the surrounding community. The way it 

is currently written is very open ended. They should be careful as 

it could be an issue if it is not implemented well. 

 

Commissioner Bair said that it would be very subjective to 

different types of businesses. It should be done on a case-by-case 

basis. She said that the Planning Commission should have the 

authority to recommend the hours. 

 

City Engineer Holmes said that there are quiet hours. There are 

standards that designate times the decibel levels need to be under 

a certain amount. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that since it is part of the list, it will 

be one of the items that will be discussed when an applicant comes 

in for a conditional use permit. He said that he had spoken with 

Keesha Rinderknecht about times of operation and how they are 

established. She said that different businesses have customers 

with different needs at different times of the day. The conditional 

use permit allows conditions to be specific to one site. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that plot plans must include property 

lines, locations of all structures, setbacks, designated off 

street parking, and floor plan drawings. Any buildings that are 

planned to be used or built are required to provide floor plans. 

If a structure is built, then sections F-3 and F-4 will also be 

applicable. 

 

Chairman Nelson asked if a site plan is typically done with 

conditional use permits. 

 

City Planner Ekins answered yes. 

 

City Planner Ekins read out the classification of a small 

agricultural enterprise. He said that based on earlier 

conversation; this definition will need to be adjusted.  

 

Commissioner Willardson asked if the Planning Commission was ok 

with the 25% rule on acreage.  

 

City Planner Ekins said that restriction was put in place to make 

sure the entire property did not get overtaken by agritourism. The 

rest should remain purely agricultural. 
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Commissioner Bair said that it depends on the lot size. If a lot 

is only 1 acre, half of it being a building is very significant. 

However, on a 5-acre lot, the 2.5 acres is a lot less impactful. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that with the current recommended setbacks, 

it will be very difficult to make a 1-acre plot work. There should 

be regulations to make sure agricultural production is still 

occurring instead of becoming a commercial business. The highest 

percentage of property to be used for agritourism should be 50%. 

He agreed with Commissioner Bair’s comment that 1 acre lots with 

that recommendation would be a bit overwhelming compared to 5 acre 

lots. 

 

Commissioner Bair said that if the setbacks are sufficient at 

minimizing impact for small lots, then 50% restriction on 5 acre 

lots would work. 

 

City Planner Ekins asked if small agricultural enterprises should 

be 2.5-5 acres. 

 

Commissioner Willardson agreed that 1 acre lots would be too small. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that one use that was discussed was where 

a customer would come to the property to pick some produce. The 

staff had decided it was best not to be involved in those 

operations. The city does not have to regulate them. 

 

Chairman Nelson clarified that this would only regulate 

agritourism activities, where people are invited to participate 

either observe or interact with the agriculture. He asked if the 

applicant had a significant amount of acreage and if this change 

would impact their proposal. 

 

City Planner Ekins answered that they do have enough property that 

this would not affect their proposal. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that a light agritourism, like a pick your 

own produce farm, with a 200 feet setback would make for a very 

small impact. For a wedding venue, however, the setback would make 

more sense in controlling the impact. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that the “you-pick” was left out of the 

use table. He wondered if seasonal activities, like a pumpkin walk 

should not be part of the use table as well. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that “you-pick” could fall under the seasonal 
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activity title as well. 

 

City Engineer Holmes asked how, in a “you-pick” situation, 

agricultural production could be separated from agritourism, since 

visitors would walk throughout the property to pick the produce. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that was why the “you pick” was left out. 

He suggested that the percentages could be replaced with setbacks.  

 

Chairman Nelson said there are some accessory uses that will take 

more than 50% of the property that would not have much of an 

impact. A wedding venue, however, would have more of an impact. 

Little Bear Bottoms provides agritourism activities but also has 

a spook alley. There are a lot of different activities but not all 

of them would be able to meet the given terms. They could have 

very strict rules that would prevent the “bad things”; however, it 

may also prevent the “good things” as well. It would be better to 

have rules that keep things balanced. 

 

City Planner Ekins went through the Agritourism Activity Use Table. 

He said that some of these activities’ impacts would be mitigated 

by setbacks, but others may not need setbacks at all.  

 

Chairman Nelson said that entertainment activities would need 

setbacks the most. Parking areas would also need setbacks. 

 

Commissioner Willardson agreed that entertainment activities 

should have setbacks, as well as seasonal activities. Farm tour 

activities should not have setbacks. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that if that was the case, 1-acre 

properties could potentially be allowed to do agritourism 

activities.  

 

Commissioner Bair asked if seasonal amusement needed setbacks. 

 

Commissioner Willardson said that he would like the setbacks for 

noise or other types of disturbances. 

 

Chairman Nelson asked if the restrictions of how much property can 

be used for agritourism should be based upon use. If there is going 

to be a farm tour, it does not make sense if the tour is limited 

to 25% of the farm. However, entertainment uses should have a 

restriction on how much the property gets used for it.  

 

City Planner Ekins said that the table can be reformatted. He 

suggested columns for small and large agricultural enterprises 
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that break down the coverage into a table with the different uses. 

The column that says “From Agricultural Enterprise Exterior 

Boundary” could be replaced with activity coverage. The setbacks 

regarding if there is a dwelling on an adjacent lot would stay.  

 

The Planning Commission agreed with those changes. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that Small Agricultural Enterprise would 

range from 1-5 acres while a Large Agricultural Enterprise would 

be greater than 5 acres. He said that coverages and setbacks can 

be based on the type of use. 

 

Commissioner Bair suggested that Ekins should come back to the 

Planning Commission with all the changes. 

 

City Planner Ekins asked the commission if they liked the idea of 

setbacks getting reduced up to one-half of their measurement if 

either 6-foot opaque fencing or landscaping is put in that screens 

any potential impacts to the neighboring properties. 

 

Chairman Nelson said he supported the reduction of setbacks if a 

barrier is provided. 

 

City Planner Ekins read through Section I which states the 

unapproved uses for Agritourism to be overnight accommodations and 

mass gatherings. 

 

Commissioner Bair asked for a clearer definition of a mass 

gathering. She said if the venue gets used for a family reunion, 

who ends up hiring a band, that could be considered as a concert. 

The mass gathering should be based on the number of participants, 

rather than activities. A festival or concert can be scaled down 

to 20 people. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that according to the health department, 

a mass gathering would be considered as an event with at least 

1,000 people. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that he would like there to be a setback for 

parking lots from residential property.  

 

City Planner Ekins said that parking requirements were listed in 

Section K. 

 

Chairman Nelson asked if 15 feet would be sufficient for all 

events.  
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City Planner Ekins said that 15 feet was the setback for the 

commercial district from residential lots, which constantly has 

traffic. 

 

City Planner Ekins read through section J, which states the 

standards for setbacks and other ordinances that agritourism is 

subject to. Something he wanted to highlight in this section was 

that no residential homes would be allowed for new construction, 

only accessory buildings. Ekins recommended that J-7, regarding 

lighting, should be crossed out. It was brought up at a City 

Council meeting, but the code only applies to the commercial zones. 

 

City Planner Ekins moved onto Section K, which states the parking 

requirements. The parking lot must be at least 15 feet away from 

the property line of an adjacent lot with a dwelling. He suggested 

that the distance should just be 15 feet, regardless of whether 

there is or is not a dwelling on the adjacent lot.  

 

Commissioner Bair agreed with that change. That way there would 

not be any issues of accidentally parking on someone else’s 

property. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that the parking stalls should be 9x20 

feet and be completely contained on the agritourism site. Any 

lighting for the parking lot should be reflected in a way so it 

does not impact nearby dwellings. 

 

Commissioner Bair asked why Section J-3 was not included in the 

parking section.  

 

City Planner Ekins said that J-3 can be moved into the parking 

section.  

 

City Engineer Holmes recommended the addition of a 20-foot minimum 

drive aisle for emergency vehicles. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that 24 feet is more typical. 

 

City Engineer Holmes said it could be 24 feet. Twenty feet is the 

minimum for a fire lane. It does not fit an engine but is sufficient 

for an ambulance.  

 

Chairman Nelson said that he was ok with the 20-foot minimum. He 

asked if the city has general parking standards. 

 

City Engineer Holmes said that there are standards, but he was not 

positive on what they were. 
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City Planner Ekins said that all required parking must provide 

adequate ingress and egress for standard-sized vehicles. If there 

is a building that is used for agritourism, then an all-weather 

driveway surface from the public right-of-way to the structure 

must be provided for emergency services access. He said that the 

aisle width would be discussed at a staff review for any 

applications. A minimum can be included, but the fire department 

will change it during their review to fit their needs. Ekins said 

that not all agritourism activities will be all year round. The 

fire department said they would accept agricultural land. The 

parking lot is not required to be asphalt and striped.  

 

Chairman Nelson asked why Ekins was planning to remove the lighting 

standards stated in Section J-7. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that the code text had come from the short-

term rentals code. In a City Council meeting, a comment was made 

that this type of lighting requirement would apply to commercial 

districts, whereas short-term rentals are in single family 

residential zones. It brought into question if the city should be 

regulating lighting coming from residential homes. 

 

Chairman Nelson said he would prefer for the light requirement to 

remain in the code for agritourism. Depending on the event, lots 

of lights could be involved. Agritourism has the potential to have 

more impact than lights from a house. 

 

City Engineer Holmes said that lights may have an impact on animals 

in the agricultural zone. There should be some sort of light 

regulations to mitigate impact on the neighbors’ animals and other 

profits. 

 

Commissioner Bair suggested that the light requirement could just 

be applied if there was a neighboring property with a house on it. 

 

Commissioner Willardson asked if the lighting requirement could be 

part of the review of the conditional use permit. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that it could be, however, he thought that if 

the regulation was a part of the code, their review would be 

stronger. It also would help from appearing to be arbitrary towards 

different applications. 

 

Chairman Nelson invited Brad James to the stand. 

 

Brad James asked the reasoning for the parking lot to be 15 feet 
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from any property line. He said that the area where they are 

planning to put the parking lot is completely fenced. The property 

next to him is open space.  

 

Commissioner Bair said that they could go back to the original 

rule of a 15-foot setback for parking if there is a dwelling on 

the neighboring property. 

 

Chairman Nelson said there are other impacts from cars, 

specifically at night with headlights, or general noise. He asked 

the commission if they had other thoughts. 

 

Commissioner Willardson said he was not too concerned with the 

parking for agritourism. 

 

Commissioner Bair said that a fence gives a clear, defined 

boundary. 

 

City Engineer Holmes said that another factor to put into 

consideration is with how close a dwelling is to the property line. 

In an agricultural area, a home may be farther out than the typical 

8 feet for a residential area. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that he would still like some parking 

regulations. His suggestion was that the standard setback is 15 

feet, however if there is fencing put in place and the adjacent 

properties’ is 30-50 feet away, the setback can be reduced to 5 

feet. 

 

City Planner Ekins said that most agricultural fences are made of 

barbed wire and wooden posts, which may not do much against 

anticipated impacts. 

 

Chairman Nelson said that if the fence is only barbed wire, then 

the setback would remain 15 feet. To get the reduced setback they 

would have to provide some sort of shielding. 

 

Commissioner Bair asked whether that requirement was necessary if 

the neighboring property was just an empty field, or if there was 

a dwelling located far from the property line. 

 

The commission discussed whether the parking regulations should 

remain as written or if there should be conditions that, if met, 

would reduce the setback. The conditions they were considering 

were a fence on the boundary line, and the distance of the dwelling 

from the boundary line, if there even is one. 
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Nikki Yeager said that they currently have a barbed wire fence 

between the properties. The closest dwelling is about 1 acre away 

from the property line and is on a hill. She said that any light 

or water run off pollution will not affect the house as it would 

go into a hill. Regardless of how far back the parking lot is from 

the property line, it will not affect the neighbor’s house. She 

asked that the code is written in a way that will allow for the 

property’s conditions to be considered. 

 

Commissioner Willardson said he sees how these types of rules are 

important in commercial district, but does not think they are as 

needed in agritourism. Willardson suggested that the 15-foot 

setback should be struck out of the code. 

 

Commissioner Bair agreed. Rules can be imposed on a case-by-case 

basis, as each property is different. Since the parking plan is 

still required, it will be reviewed under each application. 

 

Commissioner Willardson asked Brad James what they are planning to 

do. 

 

Brad James said that the property he has is just a bit too small 

to get much profit from cows or farming, but he still wants to 

continue to farm. He wants others to benefit from it as well. They 

are planning for a wedding and family reunion venue. He would 

eventually like to add in an educational component; however, his 

property is not ready for that. 

 

 

ACTION Commissioner Bair made a motion to table an ordinance 

amending Title 17 Zoning of the Hyrum City Municipal 

Code to create Chapter 17.64 Agritourism; amend 

17.04.070 Definitions to define and include 

“Agricultural Enterprise”, “Agritourism”, “Agritourism 

Activity”, and “Agritourism Operator”; Amend Section 

17.22.030.C Use Regulations to include “Agritourism” as 

a Conditional Use in the Open Space Zone OS; and amend 

Section 17.38.010.C Conditional Uses to include 

Agritourism as a Conditional Use in the Residential 

Agricultural Zone RA for revisions to be made as 

discussed. Commissioner McBride seconded and 

commissioners Bair, McBride, Nelson, and Willardson 

voted aye. 

 

HYRUM CITY, ORDINANCE AMENDMENT – SEEKING RECOMMENDATION TO THE 

CITY COUNCIL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 17 ZONING OF THE HYRUM 

CITY MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS 17.44.080 AND 17.45.150 GAS SERVICE 
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City Council Agenda  
Information 

60 West Main Street 
Hyrum, Utah 84319 
Ph. (435) 245-6033 
www.hyrumcity.gov 

 

To:  Mayor Miller and City Council 
 
From:  Tony Ekins, City Planner 
 
Date:  February 13, 2026 
 
Subject: Ordinance 26-10 – An ordinance amending Title 17 Zoning of the Hyrum City Municipal 

Code, Section 17.44.020 Use Regulations in the Commercial Zone C-1 and Section 
17.45.020 Use Regulations in the Commercial Zone C-2 to remove certain permitted and 
conditional uses. 

 
Summary:  
The proposed application is initiated by Hyrum City to consider removing single-family dwellings, single-
family dwellings with two family accessory apartments, boarding and rooming houses, planned unit 
developments, and light manufacturing out of the Commercial Zone C-1 district; and remove planned 
unit developments, taverns, night club, and light manufacturing out of the Commercial Zone C-2 district. 
Staff recommends that commercial zoning districts throughout the City limits permit uses that are more 
aligned with commercial while the residential zoning districts contain single-family and planned unit 
residential developments, as well as light manufacturing districts accommodate light manufacturing 
uses. In addition, staff also recommends that certain repair services in the commercial district be 
conducted within an enclosed building and outdoor storage be screened behind an opaque barrier in 
efforts to minimize impacts within the commercial zoning districts 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation: 
On January 8, 2026, the Planning Commission held the required public hearing and discussed the draft 
amendment.  The Planning Commission made a vote (4-0) to recommend the draft amendment to the 
City Council. Following January 8, 2026, public hearing, staff determined to close the application and 
reopen due to no public attendance.  Staff noticed the application again and sent letter notices to all 
vacant properties in the zoning districts advising property owners of the proposed amendment and 
opportunity to provide comment.  On February 12, 2026, the Planning Commission held another public 
meeting.  The following public questions/comments were addressed: (1) What the City would like 
to see in the future on property located at 365 West Main Street. (2) What would be the options 
for reopening a sawmill located at 1575 East Highway 101 (3) The zoning districts did not 
mention references to Short-Term Rentals. The Planning Commission made a vote (5-0) to 
recommend approval of the draft amendment to the City Council. 

City Council Meeting Details:  
• Meeting Date:  February 19, 2026 
• Council Role:  Legislative with Roll Call Vote 

Attachments: 
1. Prepared ordinance 26-10 
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ORDINANCE 26-10 
 

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed 
and posted an ordinance adopting the "Hyrum City Municipal Code", 
a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the "Revised 
Ordinances of Hyrum City" and ordinances adopted through July 15, 
1993; and  

WHEREAS, Title 17 of the Hyrum City Municipal Code is known 
as the Zoning Ordinance of Hyrum City and sets forth regulations 
governing land use within the municipal limits; and 

WHEREAS, Section 17.04.040 allows Title 17 of the Hyrum City 
Municipal Code, the Zoning Ordinance, to be amended by the City 
Council following fourteen days' notice and a public hearing; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined there is a need to 
amend Title 17 to further clarify those regulations governing 
zoning and other regulations controlling land use and development 
within Hyrum City. 

NOW THEREFORE, upon recommendation of the Planning Commission 
and following a public hearing as required by Section 17.04.040, 
the Hyrum City Council hereby adopts, passes, and publishes the 
following: 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 17 ZONING OF THE HYRUM CITY MUNICIPAL 
CODE, SECTION 17.44.020 USE REGULATIONS IN THE COMMERCIAL ZONE C-
1 AND SECTION 17.45.020 USE REGULATIONS IN THE COMMERCIAL ZONE C-
2 TO REMOVE CERTAIN PERMITTED AND CONDITIONAL USES. 

1. Section 17.44.020 Use Regulations (Commercial Zone C-1, East 
Hyrum) of the Hyrum City Municipal Code is hereby added to 
read as follows: 

 
17.44.020 Use Regulations 
In this zone, no land use shall be permitted except those 
designated below. No uses will be permitted that will result in a 
public nuisance because of odor, noise or visual offense, such as 
junkyards, animal shelters, garbage disposal, heavy manufacturing, 
stables and the killing and dressing of poultry and animals.  
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A. Permitted Uses: 
1. Single-family dwellings with driveways, garages, off-

street parking, fences and landscaping, utility lines, 
gardens, family food production (per HCC 17.85.010) and 
recreation animals. 

2. Dwelling two family accessory apartment 
3. Boarding or rooming house 
4.1. Hotel or motel 
5.2. Community centers 
6.3. Churches and accessory buildings including rectories 
7.4. Nursing homes 
8.5. Schools (public and private) 
9.6. Parks and playgrounds 
10.7. Public structures (i.e. courts, City hall, fire 

stations, public works, electrical, gas, and telephone 
transmission stations, etc.). 

11.8. Communication facilities (radio or TV transmission, 
telephone transmission, etc.) 

12.9. Office buildings 
13.10. Retail sales (groceries, bakeries, building 

supplies, auto & trailer sales, hardware, clothing, etc). 
11. Service industries, (laundry, gasoline service station, 

carwash, barbers, auto repairs, auto body shop, 
restaurants, clinics & doctors offices, tailors, appliance 
repair, equipment repair, etc.). 

12. Auto repairs or autobody shop. Incidental service and 
repair shall be conducted within an enclosed building. 
Incidental outdoor storage shall be enclosed by a six-foot 
tall opaque fence. 

14.13. Appliance repair or equipment repair. Incidental 
service and repair shall be conducted within an enclosed 
building. Incidental outdoor storage shall be enclosed by 
a six-foot tall opaque fence. 

15.14. Residential facilities for persons with a 
disability. 

16.15. Residential facilities for the elderly. 
17. Planned unit development. 

B. Permitted Accessory Uses: 
1. Accessory buildings. 
2. Professional child care. 
3. Swimming pools. 
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4. Home Occupations. 
5. Combustible and flammable liquids over 500 gallons above 

or below ground. 
a. Combustive and flammable liquids stored in 

containers in excess of 500 gallons are permitted 
in this zone provided the following conditions are 
met: 

(1) Must meet all of the requirements of the 
uniform building and fire codes. 

(2) Must be emplaced in such a location as to 
allow loading and unloading operations to be 
away from public sidewalks and roadways. 

6. Truck storage. 
C. Conditional Uses: 

1. Taverns. 
2. Dancehall or night club. 
3. Light manufacturing. 

 
2. Section 17.45.020 Use Regulations (Commercial Zone C-2,West 

and Downtown Hyrum) of the Hyrum City Municipal Code is hereby 
added to read as follows: 

 
17.45.020 Use Regulations 
In this zone, no land use shall be permitted except those 
designated below. No uses will be permitted that will result in a 
public nuisance because of odor, noise or visual offense, such as 
junkyards, animal shelters, garbage disposal, heavy manufacturing, 
stables and the killing and dressing of poultry and animals. In 
the commercial zone C-2, the following land uses shall be 
permitted:  
 
A. Permitted Uses: 

1. Single family dwellings with driveways, garages, off-
street parking, fences and landscaping, utility lines, 
gardens, family food production (Per HCC 17.85) and 
recreation animals. 

2. Dwelling two family accessory apartment 
3. Boarding or rooming house 
4. Hotel or motel 
5. Community centers 
6. Churches and accessory buildings including rectories 
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7. Nursing homes 
8. Schools (public and private) 
9. Parks and playgrounds 
10. Public structures (i.e. courts, City hall, fire 

stations, public works, electrical, gas, and telephone 
transmission stations, etc.). 

11. Communication facilities (radio or TV transmission, 
telephone transmission, etc.) 

12. Office buildings 
13. Retail sales (groceries, bakeries, lumberyards, auto & 

trailer sales, hardware, clothing, etc). 
14. Service industries, (laundry, gasoline service station, 

carwash, barbers, auto repairs, restaurants, clinics & 
doctors offices, tailors, appliance repair, equipment 
repair, etc.). 

15. Auto repairs. Incidental service and repair shall be 
conducted within an enclosed building. Incidental outdoor 
storage shall be enclosed by a six-foot tall opaque fence. 

14.16. Appliance repair or equipment repair. Incidental 
service and repair shall be conducted within an enclosed 
building. Incidental outdoor storage shall be conducted 
within an enclosed building. 

15.17. Residential facilities for persons with a 
disability. 

16.18. Residential facilities for the elderly. 
17.19. Planned unit developmentMixed-Use Commercial And 

Residential Sites. 
B. Permitted accessory uses: 

1. Accessory buildings. 
2. Professional child care. 
3. Swimming pools. 
4. Home Occupations. 
5. Combustible and flammable liquids over 500 gallons above 

or below ground. 
a. Combustive and flammable liquids stored in 

containers in excess of 500 gallons are permitted in 
this zone provided the following conditions are met: 
(1) Must meet all of the requirements of the 

uniform building and fire codes. 
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(2) Must be emplaced in such a location as to allow 
loading and unloading operations to be away from 
public sidewalks and roadways. 

C. Conditional Uses: 
1. Taverns. 
2.1. Dancehall or night club. 
3. Light manufacturing. 

 
5.   REPEALER. All ordinances, resolutions, and zoning maps of the 
city, or parts thereof inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed, 
but only to the extent of such inconsistency.  This repealer shall 
not be construed as reviving any law, order, resolution or 
ordinance or part thereof. 

6.   DECLARATION OF SEVERABILITY.  Should any provision, clause, 
or paragraph of this ordinance or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance be declared by a court of competent 
jurisdiction to be invalid, in whole or in part, such invalidity 
shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this 
ordinance or the Hyrum City Municipal Code to which these 
amendments apply.  The valid part of any provision, clause, or 
paragraph of this ordinance shall be given independence from the 
invalid provisions or applications and to this end the parts, 
sections, and subsections of this ordinance, together with the 
regulations contained therein, are hereby declared to be 
severable. 

7.   EFFECTIVE DATE.  This ordinance shall become effective upon 
posting three (3) copies in three (3) public places within Hyrum 
City. 

8.   ADOPTION.  This ordinance is hereby adopted and passed by the 
Hyrum City Council this 19th day of February, 2026. 

 

HYRUM CITY  

 

BY:___________________________  
Steve J. Miller  
Mayor  
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ATTEST:  

 

___________________________  
Stephanie Fricke  
City Recorder 
 
 
Posted:_______________________ 
 
 
 
 

Roll Call Vote -        Aye Nay Absent  
Councilmember Steve Adams           
Councilmember Rebecca Foulger          
Councilmember Michael Nelson           
Councilmember Nalyn Nelson          
Councilmember Craig Rasmussen          
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City Council Agenda
Information

60 West Main Street
Hyrum, Utah 84319
Ph. (435) 245-6033
www.hyrumcity.gov

To: Mayor Miller and City Council

From: Jami Van Huss, Museum Director

Date: February 12, 2026

Subject: Elite Hall Discussion

Summary: Under the direction of the city administrator, city council, and mayor, we have been 
working over the last ten year toward making the Elite Hall a more sustainable, 
functional, accessible, and energy efficient community space. The museum director, 
along with the Hyrum Historic Preservation Commission and Hyrum Heritage 
Foundation---both groups of Hyrum’s citizens---have conducted community surveys, 
worked with the state historic preservation office (SHPO) and other community partners, 
and hosted a variety of fundraisers and free community events to determine the 
appropriate trajectory for restoration based on best practice and citizen opinion.

As we commence 2026, they city has budgeted $200,000 and received $180,000 in 
RAPZ grant funding to build an annex, which will increase the Elite Hall’s accessibility 
and make it more functional for the types of events desired by community members. At 
the request of the Hyrum City Mayor, the Museum Director Jami Van Huss will discuss 
the attached Elite Hall Progress and other Data 2026 sheet, and provide any needed 
context, additional information, and answer questions so the city council can determine 
the best course of action to pursue. 

Community members from the Hyrum Historic Preservation Commission and Hyrum 
Heritage Foundation will be present to answer any questions as needed.

Recommendation: 
Museum Director Jami Van Huss is recommending the city council determine the best course of action 
to take with the restoration of the Elite Hall so she can proceed with both the work and spending the 
RAPZ funding within the required timeframe.

City Council Meeting Details: 
• Meeting Date: February 19, 2026
• Council Role: Information, discussion, possible vote

Attachments: 
1. Elite Hall Progress and other Data 2026
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Hyrum City investment in Elite Hall since 2015 
 
2015 CLG Grant match for Feasibility Study   $9,100 
2015 Survey of Hyrum residents regarding usage  $150 
2015 Rendering of restored exterior    $300 
2017 New parking lot with handicap-accessible stalls, 
 which allows for construction of annex   $250,000 
2017 Paint strip tests of exterior masonry   $1,250 
2017 CLG Grant match for architectural drawings of  

annex, club room, and restrooms    $10,000 
2019 CLG Grant for modifications to architectural  
 drawings per SHPO      $8,600 
2022   Asbestos removal and portico demolition  $4,977 
2022   Exterior paint removal and masonry repair  $405,850 
2022   Tank rental and electrical costs    $15,000 
2024   CLG Grant for floor repair and resurfacing  $20,000 
2025 CLG Grant for new front windows and doors  $20,000 
 
 
 

Investments in Elite Hall from other sources since 2015 
 
2015 2025 Volunteer hours of Hyrum citizens    $82,652   
2015 2025 Donations made directly by Hyrum citizens  $9,845  
2015 2025 Donations received through fundraising events  $15,237 
2015 CLG Grant for Feasibility Study from SHPO   $9,100 
2017 CLG Grant for architectural drawings from SHPO  $10,000 
2019 CLG Grant for architectural drawings from SHPO  $8,600 
2019 Cache RAPZ funding for exterior masonry   $125,000 
2023 2024 Engineering work paid by Hyrum Heritage Foundation $2,031 
2024   CLG Grant for floor repair and resurfacing from SHPO  $20,000 
2025 CLG Grant for new front windows and doors   $20,000 
 
 
 

$1,047,692 has been invested into restoring the Elite Hall since 2015! 
 

$125,000  Cache County 
$109,765  
$745,227  Hyrum City 
$67,700  Utah State Historic  

Preservation Office (SHPO) 
 
Over the last ten years, Hyrum City and 
community members have demonstrated 
significant investment following decades of minimal usage and maintenance, 
which demonstrates widespread support for an updated community cultural center 

TOTAL $745,227 

TOTAL $302,465  
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Major Accomplishments
 
Exterior Masonry 

 
Floor 

 
 

 

  

The Goal 
(rendering) 

Before 

After 

The Goal 
(rendering) 

Before 
After 

The NEXT Goal 
  Annex  

 Accessibility 
 Large Flex-Space 
 SHPO-approved plans 

  Cost $700,000 
 Hyrum City Budget  $200K 
 RAPZ Grant  $180K 
 Private Donors  $170K 
 Remaining amount $150K 

(rendering) 
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Elite Hall Public Event Attendance 
2015 2025 (No paid promotion/marketing) 
 

Event Date Attendance 
Elite Hall Art & Quilt Show 2015--2018 482 
Jazz Nights at Elite Hall 2016--2025 5232 
Fall Festival at Elite Hall 2016--2019 1527 

 2016--2024 1068 
Free Family Movie Night 2017--2025 1749 
Grand Old Flag 2017--2024 4650 
Patriotic Big Band Swing Dance 2018--2019 204 
Community Dance 2024 126 

  

Unquantified Events:   
USU Big Band Swing Dances 2016--2025  
Morning Winter Walkers 2016--2025  
Free Community Exercise Classes 2021--2025  

  

TOTAL 15,038* 
 

 
In 2015, we conducted a community survey to determine the desired usages of Elite Hall. 

Data over the last decade continues to support the survey results, which indicate our 
community values having a space available for both public and private functions: 

 

2015 Elite Hall Survey Results 

Percentage Rank 
Family Reunions/Parties 79% 1 
Weddings/Receptions 78% 2 

Themed Dances 74% 3 
Indoor Walking 74% 4 
Holiday Parties 73% 5 

Company Parties 69% 6 
Dance Lessons 69% 7 

Recitals/Musical Events 67% 8 
Aerobics/Exercise Classes 61% 9 

Indoor Movies 61% 10 
Youth Dances 60% 11 
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

JANUARY 31, 2026

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:33AM       PAGE: 1

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

01-1111000 GENERAL CHECKING ACCT 497,833.40

01-1112000 XPRESS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 103,013.40

01-1113000 PAYROLL CHECKING ACCOUNT 17,867.44

01-1151000 UNDESIGNATED CASH - PTIF 563,432.31

01-1151100 BANK OF UTAH 3,088,958.34

01-1151500 CACHE VALLEY BANK SAVINGS 15,438,943.55

01-1151710 PTIF SWR DEBT SERVICE #4099 208,025.25

01-1151720 PTIF-SWR O&M RESERVE #4100 251,648.64

01-1175000 UTILITY CASH CLEARING (                   528.84)

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 20,169,193.49

01-1801110 DESIGNATED CASH - SENIOR (              12,908.68)

01-1801120 DESIGNATED CASH - MUSEUM (              37,592.89)

01-1801130 DESIGNATED CASH - FIRST RESP. (                6,161.83)

01-1801140 DESIGNATED CASH - FIRE DEPT (            236,631.23)

01-1801240 REST CASH-SEWER DEBT SERVICE (              99,155.49)

01-1801250 REST CASH-SEWER O&M RESERVE (            213,416.08)

01-1010000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (       19,563,327.29)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

10 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 1,479,578.53

45 ALLOCATION TO CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 191,874.55

51 ALLOCATION TO WATER UTILITY FUND 2,227,604.45

52 ALLOCATION TO SEWER UTILITY FUND 5,512,345.56

53 ALLOCATION TO ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND 7,860,616.93

54 ALLOCATION TO IRRIGATION UTILITY FUND 749,385.31

55 ALLOCATION TO STORMWATER FUND 787,410.24

56 ALLOCATION TO SEWER FUND COLLECTIONS 803,211.72

72 ALLOCATION TO COURT TRUST FUND (              48,700.00)

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 19,563,327.29

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 01-1010000 (       19,563,327.29)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

GENERAL FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:33AM       PAGE: 2

ASSETS

10-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 1,479,578.53

10-1131000 PETTY CASH 400.00

10-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 129,199.22

10-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 72,698.65

10-1311400 ACCTS REC - PROPERTY TAXES (              12,196.00)

10-1311410 LEVIED PROP TAXES RECEIVABLE 1,035,529.00

10-1311500 ACCTS REC - CLASS C ROADS 44,042.81

10-1311700 ACCTS REC - OTHER 196.07

10-1311997 SALES AND USE TAX RECEIVABLE 562,046.08

10-1311998 MASS TRANSIT RECEIVABLE 101,714.27

10-1311999 FRANCHISE TAXES AR 29,567.65

10-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                   874.49)

10-1561101 PPD EXPENSE - STAMPS 1,120.10

10-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES .01

10-1801110 RESTRICTED CASH - SENIOR 12,908.68

10-1801120 RESTRICTED CASH - MUSEUM 37,592.89

10-1801130 RESTRICTED CASH - FIRST RESP. 6,161.83

10-1801140 RESTRICTED CASH - FIRE DEPT 236,631.23

TOTAL ASSETS 3,736,316.53

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

10-2131000 ACCTS PAY - GENERAL 2,345.00

10-2131110 ACCTS PAY - CONTRACTOR DEP 536,899.72

10-2131130 ACCTS PAY - PARK DEPOSITS 8,070.00

10-2131140 ACCTS PAY - DISPATCH 5,369.05

10-2131150 ACCTS PAY - OTHER 10,658.01

10-2131154 ACCTS PAY - TRUST ACCOUNT BAIL (                         .02)

10-2131160 ZONING/SUBDIVISION DEPOSITS 246,395.44

10-2208000 FICA WITHHOLDING 10,048.77

10-2209000 FEDERAL WITHHOLDING PAYABLE 5,728.53

10-2210000 STATE WITHHOLDING PAYABLE 2,179.77

10-2211000 ACCRUED PAYROLL PAYABLE 24,553.28

10-2220000 INSURANCE - CITY PORTION (                     23.08)

10-2220200 ULGT INSURANCE - CITY PORTION .33

10-2222000 DISABILITY INSURANCE PAYABLE 287.23

10-2224000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION PAYABLE (              12,852.14)

10-2226000 INSURANCE - EMPLOYEE PORTION (                   465.30)

10-2226211 PEHP LIFE INS CITY PORTION 1.20

10-2227000 TRUST INSURANCE-EMPLOYEE .10

10-2231000 STATE RETIREMENT PAYABLE 11,587.96

10-2240000 UNEARNED PROPERTY TAXES 1,035,529.00

10-2411050 STATE ASSESSMENT PAYABLE (                   630.31)

10-2411105 NON-UTILITY SALES TAX (                   239.07)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,885,443.47

FUND EQUITY
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

GENERAL FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:33AM       PAGE: 3

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

10-2951000 GEN FUND - PRIOR YR UNAPPROP 2,404,556.28

10-2951060 GENERAL FUND - DESIGNATED 273,831.63

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            827,514.85)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,850,873.06

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,850,873.06

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,736,316.53
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2026

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:33AM       PAGE: 4

TAXES

10-3110 GEN PROPERTY TAXES - CURRENT 172,065.33 843,206.27 1,035,529.00 192,322.73 81.4

10-3115 FEE IN LIEU 5,972.85 33,550.61 55,000.00 21,449.39 61.0

10-3120 GEN PROP TAXES - DELINQUENT 898.58 3,106.46 15,000.00 11,893.54 20.7

10-3130 GENERAL SALES TAX 223,917.39 1,531,873.94 2,500,000.00 968,126.06 61.3

10-3140 FRANCHISE TAXES 627.50 22,701.79 55,000.00 32,298.21 41.3

10-3145 ENERGY SALES AND USE TAX 10,340.35 76,072.98 400,000.00 323,927.02 19.0

10-3150 MASS TRANSIT TAX 218.97 195,873.16 350,000.00 154,126.84 56.0

10-3155 TRANSIENT ROOM TAX .00 146.74 5,000.00 4,853.26 2.9

TOTAL TAXES 414,040.97 2,706,531.95 4,415,529.00 1,708,997.05 61.3

LICENSES AND PERMITS

10-3210 BUSINESS LICENSES 15,693.75 21,508.75 28,000.00 6,491.25 76.8

10-3221 BUILDING PERMITS 5,333.70 31,062.51 50,000.00 18,937.49 62.1

10-3225 ANIMAL LICENSES 1,298.00 1,748.00 11,000.00 9,252.00 15.9

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 22,325.45 54,319.26 89,000.00 34,680.74 61.0

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

10-3340 STATE - FEDERAL GRANTS 200,000.00 200,000.00 650,000.00 450,000.00 30.8

10-3356 CLASS C ROAD ALLOTMENT 23,287.22 343,096.62 1,200,000.00 856,903.38 28.6

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 223,287.22 543,096.62 1,850,000.00 1,306,903.38 29.4

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

10-3413 ZONING & SUBDIVISION FEES 1,360.00 37,999.16 50,000.00 12,000.84 76.0

10-3415 SALE OF MAPS & PUBLICATIONS 28.05 74.70 500.00 425.30 14.9

10-3422 SPECIAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES .00 260,097.32 195,000.00 (              65,097.32) 133.4

10-3431 STREET, SIDEWALK & CURB REPAIR .00 11,861.70 .00 (              11,861.70) .0

10-3440 SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 103,067.79 694,196.15 1,200,000.00 505,803.85 57.9

10-3441 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 17,482.26 122,417.63 210,000.00 87,582.37 58.3

10-3455 ANIMAL CONTROL FEES .00 34.00 100.00 66.00 34.0

10-3473 RECREATION REVENUES 875.00 34,411.00 20,000.00 (              14,411.00) 172.1

10-3474 COMMUNITY PROGRESS REVENUES .00 .00 4,000.00 4,000.00 .0

10-3475 YOUTH COUNCIL ACTIVITIES .00 2,295.28 3,000.00 704.72 76.5

10-3476 LIBRARY USE FEES 600.00 6,641.00 100,000.00 93,359.00 6.6

10-3477 ROAD IMPACT FEES .00 23,370.00 23,400.00 30.00 99.9

10-3479 PARK IMPACT FEES .00 55,425.00 177,400.00 121,975.00 31.2

10-3480 CEMETERY 4,600.00 39,250.00 90,000.00 50,750.00 43.6

10-3490 MISCELLANEOUS 383.40 10,339.42 100,000.00 89,660.58 10.3

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 128,396.50 1,298,412.36 2,173,400.00 874,987.64 59.7
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FINES AND FORFEITURES

10-3510 COURT FINES 8,774.24 54,931.45 110,000.00 55,068.55 49.9

10-3512 LIBRARY FINES 460.30 3,063.96 6,500.00 3,436.04 47.1

10-3513 PARKING TICKETS 1,390.00 2,420.00 950.00 (                1,470.00) 254.7

TOTAL FINES AND FORFEITURES 10,624.54 60,415.41 117,450.00 57,034.59 51.4

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

10-3610 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,770.19 36,002.39 100,000.00 63,997.61 36.0

10-3620 BUILDING & FACILITY RENTS 19,622.00 50,793.50 90,000.00 39,206.50 56.4

10-3622 LIBRARY ROOM RENTAL FEES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-3640 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS .00 30,202.25 10,000.00 (              20,202.25) 302.0

10-3650 SALE OF MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 107.67 1,387.55 3,000.00 1,612.45 46.3

10-3651 SALE OF LIBRARY MAT'L & BOOKS 77.00 1,520.90 2,000.00 479.10 76.1

10-3652 LIBRARY COPY & LAMINATING FEES 266.55 1,412.78 2,000.00 587.22 70.6

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 23,843.41 121,319.37 207,100.00 85,780.63 58.6

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS

10-3869 CONTRIBUTIONS - SENIOR CENTER .00 100.00 .00 (                   100.00) .0

10-3870 CONTRIBUTIONS - PRIVATE 970.00 7,502.46 10,000.00 2,497.54 75.0

10-3871 CONTRIBUTIONS - SR. CIT. TRIPS 48.00 913.00 5,000.00 4,087.00 18.3

10-3872 CONTRIBUTIONS - NEW LIBRARY .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-3874 DONATIONS - ELITE HALL .00 100.00 1,000.00 900.00 10.0

10-3875 CONTRIBUTIONS - MUSEUM 5,000.00 14,050.00 10,000.00 (                4,050.00) 140.5

10-3876 CONTRIBUTIONS - MISC. .00 3,966.05 7,000.00 3,033.95 56.7

10-3891 CONTRIBUTIONS - DESIGNATED GF .00 .00 22,400.00 22,400.00 .0

10-3893 TRANS FM/TO GEN FUND UNAPPROP .00 .00 2,068,621.00 2,068,621.00 .0

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 6,018.00 26,631.51 2,125,021.00 2,098,389.49 1.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 828,536.09 4,810,726.48 10,977,500.00 6,166,773.52 43.8
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CITY COUNCIL

10-4110-110 SALARY & WAGES 2,500.00 17,500.00 33,000.00 15,500.00 53.0

10-4110-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 191.25 1,338.75 3,100.00 1,761.25 43.2

10-4110-230 TRAVEL & MEETINGS .00 1,729.20 10,000.00 8,270.80 17.3

10-4110-510 INSURANCE .00 559.72 550.00 (                       9.72) 101.8

10-4110-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 177.00 600.00 423.00 29.5

TOTAL CITY COUNCIL 2,691.25 21,304.67 47,250.00 25,945.33 45.1

J. P. COURT

10-4120-110 SALARY & WAGES 4,994.56 40,906.69 96,300.00 55,393.31 42.5

10-4120-115 OVERTIME .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4120-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 405.06 3,363.27 12,300.00 8,936.73 27.3

10-4120-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 144.72 1,400.00 1,255.28 10.3

10-4120-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 150.00 1,665.87 4,000.00 2,334.13 41.7

10-4120-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 1,065.83 1,500.00 434.17 71.1

10-4120-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 376.26 1,325.32 2,400.00 1,074.68 55.2

10-4120-280 TELEPHONE 20.02 120.12 1,000.00 879.88 12.0

10-4120-310 ATTORNEY FEES .00 1,634.07 .00 (                1,634.07) .0

10-4120-510 INSURANCE .00 1,118.50 1,100.00 (                     18.50) 101.7

10-4120-620 WITNESS, JURY & BALIFF FEES 1,057.50 7,667.52 14,000.00 6,332.48 54.8

TOTAL J. P. COURT 7,003.40 59,011.91 134,100.00 75,088.09 44.0

MAYOR

10-4130-110 SALARY & WAGES 150.00 2,969.63 18,400.00 15,430.37 16.1

10-4130-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 11.48 319.79 5,600.00 5,280.21 5.7

10-4130-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-4130-230 TRAVEL & MEETINGS .00 1,313.82 4,500.00 3,186.18 29.2

10-4130-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 5.83 44.31 100.00 55.69 44.3

10-4130-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

10-4130-510 INSURANCE .00 294.46 300.00 5.54 98.2

10-4130-610 MISCELLANEOUS 33.23 738.19 600.00 (                   138.19) 123.0

TOTAL MAYOR 200.54 5,680.20 30,050.00 24,369.80 18.9
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ADMINISTRATION

10-4140-110 SALARY & WAGES 7,580.32 54,047.02 134,900.00 80,852.98 40.1

10-4140-115 OVERTIME 726.97 4,334.38 6,000.00 1,665.62 72.2

10-4140-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,732.61 18,038.89 32,200.00 14,161.11 56.0

10-4140-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS 60.00 420.00 1,000.00 580.00 42.0

10-4140-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4140-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 2,831.09 2,500.00 (                   331.09) 113.2

10-4140-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 907.35 3,943.91 6,500.00 2,556.09 60.7

10-4140-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 99.15 1,802.65 6,500.00 4,697.35 27.7

10-4140-280 TELEPHONE 240.64 1,657.83 2,500.00 842.17 66.3

10-4140-285 INTERNET SERVICE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4140-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,617.14 34,479.18 60,000.00 25,520.82 57.5

10-4140-510 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 2,485.76 2,400.00 (                     85.76) 103.6

10-4140-610 MISCELLANEOUS 252.78 438.16 500.00 61.84 87.6

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 18,216.96 124,478.87 257,000.00 132,521.13 48.4

NON DEPARTMENTAL

10-4150-210 MEMBERSHIPS .00 6,634.18 6,500.00 (                   134.18) 102.1

10-4150-220 PUBLIC NOTICES 514.04 3,415.78 7,000.00 3,584.22 48.8

10-4150-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 100.0

10-4150-510 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 292.60 200.00 (                     92.60) 146.3

TOTAL NON DEPARTMENTAL 514.04 15,342.56 18,700.00 3,357.44 82.1

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS

10-4160-110 SALARY & WAGES 3,123.71 20,188.28 42,400.00 22,211.72 47.6

10-4160-115 OVERTIME .00 63.00 .00 (                     63.00) .0

10-4160-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,269.87 8,402.67 16,700.00 8,297.33 50.3

10-4160-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 230.22 2,000.00 1,769.78 11.5

10-4160-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 6,272.91 22,984.22 35,000.00 12,015.78 65.7

10-4160-270 UTILITIES 1,226.28 2,658.24 13,000.00 10,341.76 20.5

10-4160-310 CONTRACT SERVICES 186.53 1,251.41 6,000.00 4,748.59 20.9

10-4160-510 INSURANCE .00 11,012.33 10,500.00 (                   512.33) 104.9

10-4160-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 59.32 1,000.00 940.68 5.9

10-4160-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 430.00 3,165.00 3,000.00 (                   165.00) 105.5

10-4160-720 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 900,000.00 900,000.00 .0

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 12,509.30 70,014.69 1,029,600.00 959,585.31 6.8
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ELECTION

10-4170-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-4170-240 ELECTION SUPPLIES .00 24,802.89 25,000.00 197.11 99.2

10-4170-620 ELECTION SERVICES .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

TOTAL ELECTION .00 24,802.89 29,000.00 4,197.11 85.5

PLANNING COMMISSION

10-4180-110 SALARY & WAGES 16,002.49 88,279.85 158,600.00 70,320.15 55.7

10-4180-115 OVERTIME 1,766.97 11,641.16 2,000.00 (                9,641.16) 582.1

10-4180-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 6,608.30 40,571.33 75,000.00 34,428.67 54.1

10-4180-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4180-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 384.00 1,000.00 616.00 38.4

10-4180-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 653.38 3,000.00 2,346.62 21.8

10-4180-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 39.88 195.88 200.00 4.12 97.9

10-4180-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINTENAN 49.30 1,046.96 2,000.00 953.04 52.4

10-4180-280 TELEPHONE 67.37 414.18 800.00 385.82 51.8

10-4180-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 15,967.70 82,121.54 190,000.00 107,878.46 43.2

10-4180-510 INSURANCE .00 924.15 900.00 (                     24.15) 102.7

10-4180-610 MISCELLANEOUS 100.00 100.00 .00 (                   100.00) .0

TOTAL PLANNING COMMISSION 40,602.01 226,332.43 434,500.00 208,167.57 52.1

LAW ENFORCEMENT

10-4210-310 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 157,920.00 315,900.00 157,980.00 50.0

TOTAL LAW ENFORCEMENT .00 157,920.00 315,900.00 157,980.00 50.0

EMERGENCY MANAGMENT SERVICES

10-4212-110 SALARY & WAGES .00 .00 5,900.00 5,900.00 .0

10-4212-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4212-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4212-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4212-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 14.99 200.00 185.01 7.5

10-4212-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 3,880.67 2,100.00 (                1,780.67) 184.8

10-4212-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 91,518.91 190,000.00 98,481.09 48.2

10-4212-510 INSURANCE .00 186.07 200.00 13.93 93.0

10-4212-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

10-4212-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGMENT SERVICE .00 95,600.64 205,700.00 110,099.36 46.5
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FIRST RESPONDERS

10-4215-110 SALARY & WAGES 222.79 30,350.55 30,000.00 (                   350.55) 101.2

10-4215-116 STANDBY TIME 349.00 1,562.00 .00 (                1,562.00) .0

10-4215-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 43.74 2,441.33 2,800.00 358.67 87.2

10-4215-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 200.00 200.00 .0

10-4215-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 392.70 4,919.48 10,800.00 5,880.52 45.6

10-4215-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

10-4215-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 2,879.06 6,500.00 3,620.94 44.3

10-4215-280 TELEPHONE 35.00 175.00 1,200.00 1,025.00 14.6

10-4215-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 80.00 300.00 220.00 26.7

10-4215-510 INSURANCE .00 4,462.38 4,750.00 287.62 93.9

10-4215-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

10-4215-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL FIRST RESPONDERS 1,043.23 46,869.80 62,100.00 15,230.20 75.5

FIRE DEPARTMENT

10-4220-110 SALARY & WAGES 1,002.55 91,874.25 80,000.00 (              11,874.25) 114.8

10-4220-116 ON CALL PAY 509.00 14,370.00 .00 (              14,370.00) .0

10-4220-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 115.63 8,127.67 7,500.00 (                   627.67) 108.4

10-4220-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 1,098.15 1,000.00 (                     98.15) 109.8

10-4220-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 4,809.57 16,933.84 15,000.00 (                1,933.84) 112.9

10-4220-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 17.87 166.81 500.00 333.19 33.4

10-4220-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 1,837.87 15,702.77 30,000.00 14,297.23 52.3

10-4220-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUPPLIES & MAIN .00 1,899.23 2,500.00 600.77 76.0

10-4220-270 UTILITIES 933.88 2,149.51 9,000.00 6,850.49 23.9

10-4220-280 TELEPHONE 130.06 1,670.36 2,500.00 829.64 66.8

10-4220-285 INTERNET SERVICE .00 .00 1,600.00 1,600.00 .0

10-4220-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 250.00 84,898.85 200,000.00 115,101.15 42.5

10-4220-510 INSURANCE .00 24,077.70 22,500.00 (                1,577.70) 107.0

10-4220-610 MISCELLANEOUS 10.72 606.49 1,500.00 893.51 40.4

10-4220-740 EQUIPMENT .00 197,329.10 219,860.00 22,530.90 89.8

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 9,617.15 460,904.73 593,460.00 132,555.27 77.7
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ANIMAL CONTROL

10-4253-110 SALARY & WAGES 1,671.12 11,527.60 39,700.00 28,172.40 29.0

10-4253-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 127.83 881.85 3,450.00 2,568.15 25.6

10-4253-210 MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 80.00 80.00 .0

10-4253-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4253-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

10-4253-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4253-280 TELEPHONE 40.00 280.00 1,000.00 720.00 28.0

10-4253-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

10-4253-480 SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES .00 .00 350.00 350.00 .0

10-4253-510 INSURANCE .00 494.83 500.00 5.17 99.0

10-4253-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 .00 490.00 490.00 .0

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL 1,838.95 13,184.28 53,670.00 40,485.72 24.6

ROADS

10-4410-110 SALARY & WAGES 6,866.54 46,395.65 97,000.00 50,604.35 47.8

10-4410-115 OVERTIME 525.03 2,183.69 10,000.00 7,816.31 21.8

10-4410-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 9,000.00 9,000.00 .0

10-4410-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,756.83 18,013.50 36,800.00 18,786.50 49.0

10-4410-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

10-4410-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4410-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 4,539.59 28,735.89 45,000.00 16,264.11 63.9

10-4410-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 1,130.00 5,000.00 3,870.00 22.6

10-4410-280 TELEPHONE 61.25 428.75 800.00 371.25 53.6

10-4410-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 460.00 6,871.00 2,500.00 (                4,371.00) 274.8

10-4410-410 ROAD MAINTENANCE 11,405.00 116,361.88 70,000.00 (              46,361.88) 166.2

10-4410-450 PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES .00 1,139.39 60,000.00 58,860.61 1.9

10-4410-480 SIDEWALK CONST & MAINT 54,028.89 310,710.05 615,000.00 304,289.95 50.5

10-4410-481 STREET TREE MAINTENANCE .00 31,827.00 100,000.00 68,173.00 31.8

10-4410-482 CURB & GUTTER CONST & MAINT 3,201.00 79,824.36 100,000.00 20,175.64 79.8

10-4410-510 INSURANCE .00 15,984.38 14,700.00 (                1,284.38) 108.7

10-4410-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-4410-720 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 525,000.00 525,000.00 .0

10-4410-740 EQUIPMENT .00 305,526.92 340,000.00 34,473.08 89.9

10-4410-750 OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 18,026.40 978,468.96 1,140,000.00 161,531.04 85.8

TOTAL ROADS 101,870.53 1,943,601.42 3,173,400.00 1,229,798.58 61.3

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

10-4420-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 15.60 1,000.00 984.40 1.6

10-4420-310 CONTRACT SERVICES 97,471.46 559,179.68 1,100,000.00 540,820.32 50.8

10-4420-311 COMMUNITY CLEAN UP .00 .00 11,000.00 11,000.00 .0

TOTAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 97,471.46 559,195.28 1,112,000.00 552,804.72 50.3
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SHOP

10-4440-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 612.48 6,391.49 11,000.00 4,608.51 58.1

10-4440-280 TELEPHONE .00 .00 600.00 600.00 .0

10-4440-480 SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES 62.46 524.01 1,000.00 475.99 52.4

10-4440-510 INSURANCE .00 731.93 700.00 (                     31.93) 104.6

10-4440-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

10-4440-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL SHOP 674.94 7,647.43 28,400.00 20,752.57 26.9

PARKS

10-4510-110 SALARY & WAGES 11,391.30 86,629.51 151,300.00 64,670.49 57.3

10-4510-115 OVERTIME 254.12 4,983.18 4,000.00 (                   983.18) 124.6

10-4510-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 25,710.50 50,000.00 24,289.50 51.4

10-4510-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 6,601.82 49,495.38 90,500.00 41,004.62 54.7

10-4510-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 87.68 1,500.00 1,412.32 5.9

10-4510-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 411.66 8,754.15 23,700.00 14,945.85 36.9

10-4510-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 119.88 1,300.00 1,180.12 9.2

10-4510-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 970.33 69,138.28 70,000.00 861.72 98.8

10-4510-280 TELEPHONE 120.00 840.00 1,200.00 360.00 70.0

10-4510-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 310.89 62,385.73 75,000.00 12,614.27 83.2

10-4510-510 INSURANCE .00 11,838.88 11,000.00 (                   838.88) 107.6

10-4510-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

10-4510-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

10-4510-730 PARK IMPROVEMENTS 47,025.30 529,820.84 1,225,000.00 695,179.16 43.3

TOTAL PARKS 67,085.42 849,804.01 1,705,400.00 855,595.99 49.8

ENGINEERING

10-4550-110 SALARY & WAGES 7,700.22 23,018.87 56,700.00 33,681.13 40.6

10-4550-115 OVERTIME 376.05 1,754.93 2,000.00 245.07 87.8

10-4550-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,011.44 8,813.49 13,500.00 4,686.51 65.3

10-4550-210 BOOKS, SUBS & MEMBERSHIP .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-4550-230 TRAVEL & MEETINGS 563.11 1,759.19 1,500.00 (                   259.19) 117.3

10-4550-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 15.78 96.23 100.00 3.77 96.2

10-4550-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 399.96 878.18 5,000.00 4,121.82 17.6

10-4550-280 TELEPHONE 39.87 239.18 700.00 460.82 34.2

10-4550-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 731.25 3,501.25 30,000.00 26,498.75 11.7

10-4550-510 INSURANCE .00 2,019.92 1,950.00 (                     69.92) 103.6

10-4550-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

TOTAL ENGINEERING 11,837.68 42,081.24 113,000.00 70,918.76 37.2
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RECREATION

10-4561-110 SALARY & WAGES 9,441.48 55,370.77 82,600.00 27,229.23 67.0

10-4561-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 1,773.33 10,000.00 8,226.67 17.7

10-4561-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,420.04 28,407.84 45,100.00 16,692.16 63.0

10-4561-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 43.18 220.00 176.82 19.6

10-4561-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4561-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 22.08 66.06 1,000.00 933.94 6.6

10-4561-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 2,272.39 3,992.42 11,000.00 7,007.58 36.3

10-4561-280 TELEPHONE 35.00 245.00 .00 (                   245.00) .0

10-4561-480 SPECIAL DEPARTMENTAL SUPPLIES .00 1,739.56 24,000.00 22,260.44 7.3

10-4561-481 FIELD PREPARATION SUPPLIES .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

10-4561-510 INSURANCE .00 5,827.14 3,000.00 (                2,827.14) 194.2

10-4561-609 TOURNAMENT REGISTRATION .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4561-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 314.48 821.43 800.00 (                     21.43) 102.7

10-4561-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 4,437.00 8,881.95 15,000.00 6,118.05 59.2

TOTAL RECREATION 20,942.47 107,168.68 204,720.00 97,551.32 52.4

MUSEUM

10-4562-110 SALARY & WAGES 7,109.60 44,841.78 90,300.00 45,458.22 49.7

10-4562-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,238.80 8,087.77 13,000.00 4,912.23 62.2

10-4562-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 567.32 650.00 82.68 87.3

10-4562-220 MUSEUM PROMOTION 98.07 462.88 1,000.00 537.12 46.3

10-4562-230 TRAVEL 10.00 4,731.59 5,000.00 268.41 94.6

10-4562-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 145.41 600.00 454.59 24.2

10-4562-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 955.20 750.00 (                   205.20) 127.4

10-4562-260 BLDG & GRNDS SUPPLIES & MAINT .00 448.63 100.00 (                   348.63) 448.6

10-4562-280 TELEPHONE 139.00 869.00 650.00 (                   219.00) 133.7

10-4562-310 CONTRACT SERVICES .00 125.26 .00 (                   125.26) .0

10-4562-480 MUSEUM ARTIFACTS & MATERIALS .00 238.45 1,000.00 761.55 23.9

10-4562-510 INSURANCE .00 924.89 900.00 (                     24.89) 102.8

10-4562-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 456.10 1,000.00 543.90 45.6

10-4562-720 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS .00 2,737.90 10,000.00 7,262.10 27.4

TOTAL MUSEUM 8,595.47 65,592.18 124,950.00 59,357.82 52.5

YOUTH COUNCIL

10-4563-210 MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

10-4563-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 931.51 989.75 5,000.00 4,010.25 19.8

10-4563-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE .00 443.66 1,000.00 556.34 44.4

10-4563-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 1,040.98 2,720.80 5,000.00 2,279.20 54.4

10-4563-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL YOUTH COUNCIL 1,972.49 4,154.21 11,550.00 7,395.79 36.0
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SENIOR CITIZENS

10-4564-110 SALARY & WAGES 5,627.58 42,596.53 73,900.00 31,303.47 57.6

10-4564-115 OVERTIME .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4564-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,067.52 7,741.17 12,900.00 5,158.83 60.0

10-4564-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0

10-4564-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 156.50 1,098.05 7,500.00 6,401.95 14.6

10-4564-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES 15.99 91.52 500.00 408.48 18.3

10-4564-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 185.46 446.94 4,000.00 3,553.06 11.2

10-4564-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 390.05 3,000.00 2,609.95 13.0

10-4564-270 UTILITIES 177.52 429.25 2,500.00 2,070.75 17.2

10-4564-280 TELEPHONE 74.87 484.18 1,000.00 515.82 48.4

10-4564-285 INTERNET SERVICE 89.95 539.70 1,500.00 960.30 36.0

10-4564-480 FOOD COST 279.34 1,434.04 10,000.00 8,565.96 14.3

10-4564-510 INSURANCE .00 6,455.11 6,500.00 44.89 99.3

10-4564-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 2,017.04 6,378.55 12,000.00 5,621.45 53.2

10-4564-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 24.00 929.00 6,000.00 5,071.00 15.5

10-4564-720 BUILDINGS 179.97 179.97 14,000.00 13,820.03 1.3

TOTAL SENIOR CITIZENS 9,895.74 69,194.06 156,700.00 87,505.94 44.2

LIBRARY DEPARTMENT

10-4580-110 SALARY & WAGES 18,549.08 132,045.11 262,500.00 130,454.89 50.3

10-4580-115 OVERTIME .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-4580-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 5,676.78 39,140.91 60,800.00 21,659.09 64.4

10-4580-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS 346.99 1,697.20 3,000.00 1,302.80 56.6

10-4580-220 LIBRARY PROMOTION 338.00 3,998.42 8,000.00 4,001.58 50.0

10-4580-230 TRAVEL .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

10-4580-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 385.30 4,824.91 7,000.00 2,175.09 68.9

10-4580-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 563.99 11,760.69 10,000.00 (                1,760.69) 117.6

10-4580-260 BLDG SUPPLIES & MAINT 636.54 13,916.53 20,000.00 6,083.47 69.6

10-4580-270 UTILITIES 1,285.99 2,852.62 10,000.00 7,147.38 28.5

10-4580-280 TELEPHONE 305.87 2,307.29 3,000.00 692.71 76.9

10-4580-285 INTERNET SERVICE 93.00 558.00 1,000.00 442.00 55.8

10-4580-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 186.53 1,251.41 2,700.00 1,448.59 46.4

10-4580-480 LIBRARY BOOKS & MATERIALS 3,648.31 18,111.12 35,000.00 16,888.88 51.8

10-4580-481 LIBRARY TAPES 117.80 7,186.46 10,000.00 2,813.54 71.9

10-4580-510 INSURANCE .00 18,162.63 17,300.00 (                   862.63) 105.0

10-4580-609 STATE GRANT .00 .00 6,500.00 6,500.00 .0

10-4580-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 18.35 500.00 481.65 3.7

10-4580-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 13.86 500.00 486.14 2.8

10-4580-740 EQUIPMENT .00 7,830.08 8,400.00 569.92 93.2

TOTAL LIBRARY DEPARTMENT 32,134.18 265,675.59 468,000.00 202,324.41 56.8
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CEMETERY

10-4590-110 SALARY & WAGES 2,262.97 15,112.94 24,000.00 8,887.06 63.0

10-4590-115 OVERTIME 192.04 2,675.37 3,000.00 324.63 89.2

10-4590-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

10-4590-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,003.72 7,638.95 12,900.00 5,261.05 59.2

10-4590-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0

10-4590-250 EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES & MAINT 629.33 1,271.93 7,000.00 5,728.07 18.2

10-4590-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 867.29 8,783.65 6,000.00 (                2,783.65) 146.4

10-4590-280 TELEPHONE 25.25 176.75 150.00 (                     26.75) 117.8

10-4590-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 750.00 41,550.00 55,000.00 13,450.00 75.6

10-4590-510 INSURANCE .00 2,112.96 2,050.00 (                     62.96) 103.1

10-4590-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 17.00 500.00 483.00 3.4

10-4590-730 CEMETERY IMPROVEMENTS .00 6,912.00 35,000.00 28,088.00 19.8

TOTAL CEMETERY 5,730.60 86,251.55 155,900.00 69,648.45 55.3

COMMUNITY PROGRESS

10-4620-210 NIGHT OUT AGAINST CRIME .00 1,833.34 1,200.00 (                   633.34) 152.8

10-4620-211 EASTER EGG HUNT .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0

10-4620-220 HOLIDAY AT HARDWARE .00 1,772.07 2,000.00 227.93 88.6

10-4620-240 PHOTOGRAPHY & SCRAPBOOK 150.00 150.00 600.00 450.00 25.0

10-4620-250 PARADE FLOAT SUPPLIES & PULL .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-4620-510 INSURANCE .00 435.93 450.00 14.07 96.9

10-4620-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

10-4620-611 4TH OF JULY .00 17,430.46 30,000.00 12,569.54 58.1

10-4620-614 MASS TRANSIT-CVT .00 194,049.35 340,000.00 145,950.65 57.1

10-4620-615 KILGORE TAX 50% TAX .00 100,456.86 130,000.00 29,543.14 77.3

10-4620-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES .00 300.00 1,000.00 700.00 30.0

10-4620-621 HYRUM HORNETS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

TOTAL COMMUNITY PROGRESS 150.00 316,428.01 512,450.00 196,021.99 61.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 452,597.81 5,638,241.33 10,977,500.00 5,339,258.67 51.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 375,938.28 (            827,514.85) .00 827,514.85 .0
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ASSETS

45-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 191,874.55

TOTAL ASSETS 191,874.55

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

45-2951000 CAP PROJ - UNAPPROPRIATED 629,624.27

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            437,749.72)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 191,874.55

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 191,874.55

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 191,874.55
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MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

45-3620 INTEREST EARNINGS 961.32 12,067.02 38,000.00 25,932.98 31.8

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 961.32 12,067.02 38,000.00 25,932.98 31.8

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE

45-3895 TRANS FROM CAPITAL PROJ UNAP .00 .00 562,000.00 562,000.00 .0

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE .00 .00 562,000.00 562,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 961.32 12,067.02 600,000.00 587,932.98 2.0
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PARKS

45-4510-732 LIBBIE SPRINGS PARK 89,911.08 449,816.74 600,000.00 150,183.26 75.0

TOTAL PARKS 89,911.08 449,816.74 600,000.00 150,183.26 75.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 89,911.08 449,816.74 600,000.00 150,183.26 75.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              88,949.76) (            437,749.72) .00 437,749.72 .0
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ASSETS

51-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 2,227,604.45

51-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 72,258.17

51-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 106,372.54

51-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                2,458.44)

51-1511510 INVENTORY - WATER 304,174.05

51-1561100 PPD EXPENSE-CHLORINE DEPOSIT 2,250.00

51-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 70,346.00

51-1611000 LAND & STOCK - WATER UTILITY 545,266.44

51-1621000 BUILDINGS - WATER UTILITY 440,701.72

51-1622000 DEPRECIATION - WATER BUILDINGS (            238,657.52)

51-1631000 WATER STORAGE & DIST SYSTEM 12,950,332.72

51-1632000 DEPREC - WATER DIST SYSTEM (         7,489,901.12)

51-1642000 WATER IMPROVEMENTS (         1,179,759.00)

51-1651000 EQUIPMENT - WATER UTILITY 2,742,181.52

51-1652000 DEPRECIATION - WATER EQUIPMENT (         1,515,323.28)

51-1691000 WATER SHARES 984,731.00

51-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 428,826.18

TOTAL ASSETS 10,448,945.43

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

51-2131000 ACCTS PAY - WATER FUND (                   150.00)

51-2211000 ACCRUED PAYROLL LIABILITIES 5,038.00

51-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - WATER 40,316.59

51-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 142.00

51-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 52,861.00

51-2228100 ST ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 14,925.00

51-2230100 LT ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - WATER 69,950.52

TOTAL LIABILITIES 183,083.11

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

51-2951000 WATER FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED 10,546,330.36

51-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (              92,515.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            187,953.04)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 10,265,862.32

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 10,265,862.32

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 10,448,945.43
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UTILITY REVENUES

51-3711 METERED WATER SALES 118,049.26 925,214.57 1,700,000.00 774,785.43 54.4

51-3714 NEW CONNECTION FEES .00 11,448.00 34,000.00 22,552.00 33.7

51-3718 SALE OF MATERIALS .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

51-3719 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES .00 704.00 5,000.00 4,296.00 14.1

51-3721 INTEREST EARNINGS 7,861.96 59,921.11 125,000.00 65,078.89 47.9

51-3723 PROF/LOSS SALE OF FIXED ASSETS .00 173,000.00 170,000.00 (                3,000.00) 101.8

51-3725 IMPACT FEE - "BUY-IN" .00 4,747.15 13,760.00 9,012.85 34.5

51-3726 IMPACT FEE - STORAGE .00 24,591.31 71,280.00 46,688.69 34.5

51-3727 IMPACT FEE - DISTRIBUTION .00 39,301.94 113,920.00 74,618.06 34.5

51-3729 IMPACT FEE - PROFESSIONAL SERV .00 303.60 880.00 576.40 34.5

51-3742 RENT - NON-OPERATING PROPERTY .00 8,586.00 31,800.00 23,214.00 27.0

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 125,911.22 1,247,817.68 2,266,640.00 1,018,822.32 55.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 125,911.22 1,247,817.68 2,266,640.00 1,018,822.32 55.1
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WATER DEPARTMENT

51-5100-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 33,305.65 199,236.87 549,800.00 350,563.13 36.2

51-5100-115 OVERTIME 2,723.81 19,810.73 6,700.00 (              13,110.73) 295.7

51-5100-116 STANDBY TIME 1,284.51 7,754.77 13,400.00 5,645.23 57.9

51-5100-120 SEASONAL .00 .00 14,400.00 14,400.00 .0

51-5100-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,639.10 94,447.96 245,200.00 150,752.04 38.5

51-5100-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 1,475.00 1,700.00 225.00 86.8

51-5100-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

51-5100-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 792.00 2,720.00 10,000.00 7,280.00 27.2

51-5100-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 4,098.40 5,000.00 901.60 82.0

51-5100-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 6,270.11 60,919.47 41,100.00 (              19,819.47) 148.2

51-5100-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 573.67 6,500.00 5,926.33 8.8

51-5100-255 DISTRIB SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 8,442.34 169,378.29 260,000.00 90,621.71 65.2

51-5100-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 645.54 10,966.72 20,000.00 9,033.28 54.8

51-5100-270 UTILITIES 10,373.04 83,133.90 120,000.00 36,866.10 69.3

51-5100-280 TELEPHONE 541.28 3,586.05 5,000.00 1,413.95 71.7

51-5100-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,813.04 36,647.67 20,000.00 (              16,647.67) 183.2

51-5100-510 INSURANCE .00 11,828.72 10,600.00 (                1,228.72) 111.6

51-5100-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 95.94 1,000.00 904.06 9.6

51-5100-740 EQUIPMENT .00 318,147.93 410,000.00 91,852.07 77.6

51-5100-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION 107,840.24 410,948.63 935,000.00 524,051.37 44.0

51-5100-950 CONTRIBUTION - RESTRICTED FB .00 .00 113,920.00 113,920.00 .0

TOTAL WATER DEPARTMENT 189,670.66 1,435,770.72 2,789,570.00 1,353,799.28 51.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 189,670.66 1,435,770.72 2,789,570.00 1,353,799.28 51.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              63,759.44) (            187,953.04) (            522,930.00) (            334,976.96) (  35.9)

86

Section 11. Item C.



HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

SEWER UTILITY FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:33AM       PAGE: 21

ASSETS

52-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 5,512,345.56

52-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 168,311.57

52-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 127,272.12

52-1311002 LEASE RECEIVABLE 231,860.67

52-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                   858.97)

52-1561103 PPD EXPENSE - CHLORINE DEPOSIT 3,000.00

52-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 94,724.00

52-1611000 LAND - SEWER UTILITY 587,937.49

52-1621000 PLANT & EQUIP - SEWER UTILITY 15,146,847.61

52-1622000 DEPRECIATION - SEWER PLANT (         8,691,586.51)

52-1631000 SEWERAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 60,622.72

52-1642000 DEPREC - SEWER IMPROVEMENTS (            233,785.92)

52-1651000 EQUIPMENT - SEWER UTILITY 419,724.71

52-1652000 DEPRECIATION - SEWER EQUIPMENT (            335,935.74)

52-1801240 RESTRICTED CASH-DEBT SERVICE 99,155.57

52-1801250 RESTRICTED CASH-O&M RESERVE 213,416.08

TOTAL ASSETS 13,403,050.96

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

52-2131000 ACCTS PAY - SEWER FUND 419.00

52-2211000 ACCRUED PAYROLL PAYABLE 5,507.00

52-2223000 CURRENT PORTION, COMP ABSENCES 17,624.00

52-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - SEWER 10,800.97

52-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 191.00

52-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 71,179.00

52-2228003 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES- 205,500.74

52-2228100 ST ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 11,669.00

52-2230100 LT ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - SEWER 42,166.33

52-2300001 CURRENT PORTION BONDS PAYABLE 45,058.32

52-2500001 BONDS PAYABLE-WWTP 2,177,459.11

52-2551100 ACCRUED INT PAY - NEW PLANT 320.30

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,587,894.77

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

52-2951000 SEWER FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED 10,589,094.45

52-2951522 SEWER FUND - RESTRICTED 449,478.36

52-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (            116,598.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            106,818.62)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 10,815,156.19

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 10,815,156.19

87

Section 11. Item C.



HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

SEWER UTILITY FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:33AM       PAGE: 22

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 13,403,050.96
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UTILITY REVENUES

52-3731 SEWER SERVICE 202,096.81 1,182,365.50 1,837,500.00 655,134.50 64.4

52-3740 CUSTOMER SERVICE FEES .00 412.50 .00 (                   412.50) .0

52-3741 INTEREST EARNINGS 19,822.89 127,384.21 200,000.00 72,615.79 63.7

52-3742 RENT - NON-OPERATING PROPERTY .00 13,021.45 .00 (              13,021.45) .0

52-3744 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 34,373.91 36,995.21 5,000.00 (              31,995.21) 739.9

52-3748 IMPACT FEE - TREATMENT .00 50,890.60 150,000.00 99,109.40 33.9

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 256,293.61 1,411,069.47 2,192,500.00 781,430.53 64.4

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 256,293.61 1,411,069.47 2,192,500.00 781,430.53 64.4
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SEWER DEPARTMENT

52-5200-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 27,836.40 170,629.20 403,000.00 232,370.80 42.3

52-5200-115 OVERTIME 3,893.04 18,531.60 20,000.00 1,468.40 92.7

52-5200-116 ON CALL PAY 1,030.45 6,429.79 15,000.00 8,570.21 42.9

52-5200-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

52-5200-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,064.70 90,195.07 189,000.00 98,804.93 47.7

52-5200-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERS 268.24 268.24 1,000.00 731.76 26.8

52-5200-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

52-5200-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 605.00 15,000.00 14,395.00 4.0

52-5200-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 2,603.74 8,000.00 5,396.26 32.6

52-5200-250 LAB SUPPLIES 59.41 4,028.19 15,000.00 10,971.81 26.9

52-5200-251 WATER REUSE EQUIP SUP & MAINT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

52-5200-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 1,458.22 3,250.00 1,791.78 44.9

52-5200-254 PLANT EQUIP SUP & MAINT 8,650.96 77,318.50 250,000.00 172,681.50 30.9

52-5200-255 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE .00 4,331.36 .00 (                4,331.36) .0

52-5200-256 MBR CLEANING CHEMICALS .00 20,814.79 50,000.00 29,185.21 41.6

52-5200-257 ALUMINUM SULFATE 11,748.17 55,619.29 120,000.00 64,380.71 46.4

52-5200-258 POLYMER .00 4,475.34 16,000.00 11,524.66 28.0

52-5200-260 BLDG & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 248.72 4,312.91 75,000.00 70,687.09 5.8

52-5200-270 UTILITIES 22,442.98 168,650.53 340,000.00 171,349.47 49.6

52-5200-280 TELEPHONE 372.27 2,877.80 5,000.00 2,122.20 57.6

52-5200-285 INTERNET SERVICE 563.58 3,339.99 6,000.00 2,660.01 55.7

52-5200-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,902.38 37,646.85 250,000.00 212,353.15 15.1

52-5200-510 INSURANCE .00 28,151.00 26,200.00 (                1,951.00) 107.5

52-5200-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

52-5200-700 AMORTIZATION OF BOND COSTS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

52-5200-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

52-5200-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION .00 .16 200,000.00 199,999.84 .0

52-5200-812 DEBT SERVICE-WWTP 3,757.55 26,188.21 45,100.00 18,911.79 58.1

52-5200-822 DEBT SERVICE-INT. WWTP 3,208.45 22,573.78 38,550.00 15,976.22 58.6

52-5200-921 CONTRIBUTION - OTHER .00 766,838.53 .00 (            766,838.53) .0

TOTAL SEWER DEPARTMENT 102,047.30 1,517,888.09 2,169,100.00 651,211.91 70.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 102,047.30 1,517,888.09 2,169,100.00 651,211.91 70.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 154,246.31 (            106,818.62) 23,400.00 130,218.62 (456.5)
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ASSETS

53-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 7,860,616.93

53-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 611,448.03

53-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 791,976.77

53-1311710 DEFERRED COLL. COST (              13,595.80)

53-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                6,470.18)

53-1511510 INVENTORY - ELECTRIC 2,068,981.38

53-1565530 RIGHT OF USE ASSET 32,311.00

53-1565531 ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION (              32,311.26)

53-1565532 ACC. AMORTIZATION-SAN JUAN (         1,784,730.20)

53-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 239,589.00

53-1611000 LAND - ELECTRIC UTILITY 823,439.55

53-1621000 BUILDINGS - ELECTRIC UTILITY 1,494,900.33

53-1621100 SAN JUAN POWER PURCHASE 1,784,730.20

53-1621500 PAYSON POWER PURCHASE 101,111.59

53-1621501 ACC. AMORT - PAYSON POWER (              51,678.00)

53-1622000 DEPRECIATION - ELEC BUILDINGS (            678,771.67)

53-1631000 ELEC POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 24,495,679.77

53-1632000 DEPREC - POWER DIST SYSTEM (         5,805,800.87)

53-1642000 DEPREC - ELECTRIC IMPROVEMENTS (              67,468.08)

53-1651000 EQUIPMENT - ELECTRIC UTILITY 3,277,479.01

53-1652000 DEPRECIAITON - ELEC EQUIPMENT (         2,223,773.76)

53-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 4,067,720.21

TOTAL ASSETS 36,985,383.95

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

53-2131000 ACCTS PAY - ELECTRIC (            433,686.00)

53-2131500 ACCTS PAY - UTILITY DEPOSITS 525,413.12

53-2211000 ACCRUED PAYROLL PAYABLE 14,523.99

53-2223000 CURRENT PORTION, COMP ABSENCES 80,136.00

53-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - ELECTRIC 49,115.03

53-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 484.00

53-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 180,036.00

53-2228003 LEASE LIABILITY (                         .26)

53-2228100 ST ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 52,270.00

53-2230100 LT ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - ELEC. 150,469.43

53-2411100 STATE SALES TAX PAYABLE 18,983.82

53-2411101 SALES TAX PAY - NON CURRENT 14,784.06

53-2411102 SALES TAX - NON CITY 432.48

53-2500001 NOTE PAYABLE - UAMPS 13,401,000.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 14,053,961.67

FUND EQUITY
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UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

53-2951000 ELECTRIC FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED 20,977,533.31

53-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (            183,538.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 2,137,426.97

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 22,931,422.28

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 22,931,422.28

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 36,985,383.95
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UTILITY REVENUES ENERGY SALES

53-3145 ENERGY SALES AND USE TAX 49,520.41 358,509.81 600,000.00 241,490.19 59.8

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES ENERGY SALES 49,520.41 358,509.81 600,000.00 241,490.19 59.8

UTILITY REVENUES

53-3751 METERED ENERGY SALES 1,092,578.02 7,856,570.13 13,800,000.00 5,943,429.87 56.9

53-3752 ENERGY DISCOUNTS (                8,917.49) (              50,226.70) (            160,000.00) (            109,773.30) (  31.4)

53-3755 NEW CONNECTION FEES 1,915.00 26,825.00 85,000.00 58,175.00 31.6

53-3757 SALE OF MATERIALS 2,500.00 2,500.00 16,000.00 13,500.00 15.6

53-3758 CUSTOMER SERVICE & MISC 23,126.63 630,688.68 255,000.00 (            375,688.68) 247.3

53-3761 INTEREST EARNINGS 28,141.94 186,232.62 254,000.00 67,767.38 73.3

53-3764 LABOR (                   375.00) 39,062.50 65,000.00 25,937.50 60.1

53-3765 EQUIPMENT (                   190.00) 18,311.00 40,000.00 21,689.00 45.8

53-3766 MATERIALS 45,191.85 100,725.70 215,000.00 114,274.30 46.9

53-3767 IMPACT FEE - DISTRIBUTION (                   127.00) 81,994.00 101,200.00 19,206.00 81.0

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 1,183,843.95 8,892,682.93 14,671,200.00 5,778,517.07 60.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,233,364.36 9,251,192.74 15,271,200.00 6,020,007.26 60.6
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ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

53-5300-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 86,245.61 572,858.79 1,290,000.00 717,141.21 44.4

53-5300-115 OVERTIME 3,804.59 38,297.49 50,000.00 11,702.51 76.6

53-5300-116 STANDBY TIME 1,282.75 7,774.00 13,400.00 5,626.00 58.0

53-5300-120 SEASONAL/TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

53-5300-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 38,448.28 264,762.51 597,900.00 333,137.49 44.3

53-5300-210 BOOKS, SUBSCRIP & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 2,900.00 2,900.00 .0

53-5300-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

53-5300-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING 2,949.60 10,065.64 20,000.00 9,934.36 50.3

53-5300-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE 2,107.07 7,730.23 10,000.00 2,269.77 77.3

53-5300-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 1,564.16 44,889.38 125,000.00 80,110.62 35.9

53-5300-252 CLOTHING AND PPC .00 5,601.64 9,000.00 3,398.36 62.2

53-5300-255 GEN & DIST SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 31,849.13 429,537.35 800,000.00 370,462.65 53.7

53-5300-256 TREE CITY/CONSUMER ED. .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

53-5300-257 GENERATION COSTS (                2,258.05) 244,931.61 830,000.00 585,068.39 29.5

53-5300-258 CHRISTMAS DECORATIONS .00 5,894.33 25,000.00 19,105.67 23.6

53-5300-259 HYDRO PLANT MAINTENANCE 15,376.54 37,361.88 120,000.00 82,638.12 31.1

53-5300-260 BLDGS & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT 1,102.35 27,229.72 35,000.00 7,770.28 77.8

53-5300-270 UTILITIES 1,361.48 3,083.38 16,000.00 12,916.62 19.3

53-5300-280 TELEPHONE 855.04 6,073.86 12,000.00 5,926.14 50.6

53-5300-285 INTERNET SERVICE 165.00 990.00 2,500.00 1,510.00 39.6

53-5300-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,049.18 39,140.91 65,000.00 25,859.09 60.2

53-5300-510 INSURANCE .00 35,796.87 34,000.00 (                1,796.87) 105.3

53-5300-610 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 360.00 7,918.86 10,000.00 2,081.14 79.2

53-5300-620 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 6,947.84 50,881.65 60,000.00 9,118.35 84.8

53-5300-630 POWER PURCHASE 636,880.24 4,055,890.54 7,600,000.00 3,544,109.46 53.4

53-5300-735 CANYON PARK IMPROVEMENTS .00 9,664.89 3,500.00 (                6,164.89) 276.1

53-5300-740 EQUIPMENT 80,865.00 80,865.00 260,000.00 179,135.00 31.1

53-5300-750 NEW CONSTRUC, SPECIAL PROJECTS 43,739.92 486,440.83 2,047,800.00 1,561,359.17 23.8

53-5300-810 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL 39,500.00 276,500.00 474,000.00 197,500.00 58.3

53-5300-820 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST 51,940.63 363,584.41 623,300.00 259,715.59 58.3

TOTAL ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT 1,049,136.36 7,113,765.77 15,256,550.00 8,142,784.23 46.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,049,136.36 7,113,765.77 15,256,550.00 8,142,784.23 46.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 184,228.00 2,137,426.97 14,650.00 (         2,122,776.97) 14590.
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ASSETS

54-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 749,385.31

54-1311000 ACCTS REC - UTILITIES 22,767.12

54-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 20,017.29

54-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                   379.55)

54-1511510 INVENTORY - IRRIGATION 215,434.40

54-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 16,529.00

54-1611000 LAND & STOCK - IRR UTILITY 1,245,261.09

54-1631000 IRRIGATION DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 7,191,778.91

54-1632000 DEPRECIATION - IRRIG DIST SYS (         5,604,932.27)

54-1651000 EQUIPMENT - IRRIGATION UTILITY 194,311.62

54-1652000 DEPRECIATION - IRRI EQUIPMENT (            120,229.82)

54-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 110,547.80

TOTAL ASSETS 4,040,490.90

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

54-2211000 ACCRUED PAYROLL LIABILITIES 1,717.00

54-2223000 CURRENT PORTION, COMP ABSENCES 5,245.00

54-2228000 ACCRUED VAC PAY - IRRIGATION 3,214.20

54-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 33.00

54-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 12,420.00

54-2228100 ST ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 2,682.00

54-2230100 LT ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - IRRIG 14,503.34

TOTAL LIABILITIES 39,814.54

FUND EQUITY

54-2811540 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL 4,101,602.62

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

54-2951000 IRR FUND - UNAPPROPRIATED 189,077.71

54-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (              14,792.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            275,211.97)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (            100,926.26)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 4,000,676.36

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4,040,490.90
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UTILITY REVENUES

54-3771 IRRIGATION SERVICE 31,512.72 221,930.53 380,000.00 158,069.47 58.4

54-3775 NEW CONNECTION FEES .00 1,588.00 1,000.00 (                   588.00) 158.8

54-3779 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES .00 2,887.50 6,000.00 3,112.50 48.1

54-3781 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,601.68 22,803.42 49,000.00 26,196.58 46.5

54-3785 IMPACT FEE - "BUY-IN" .00 20,479.00 47,700.00 27,221.00 42.9

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 34,114.40 269,688.45 483,700.00 214,011.55 55.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 34,114.40 269,688.45 483,700.00 214,011.55 55.8
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IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT

54-5400-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 5,614.73 38,967.91 118,600.00 79,632.09 32.9

54-5400-115 OVERTIME 14.04 5,793.56 2,000.00 (                3,793.56) 289.7

54-5400-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,425.65 18,715.65 55,700.00 36,984.35 33.6

54-5400-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

54-5400-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE 1,260.00 2,784.14 7,000.00 4,215.86 39.8

54-5400-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 18.75 18.75 10,000.00 9,981.25 .2

54-5400-255 DISTRIB SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 747.74 13,185.97 30,000.00 16,814.03 44.0

54-5400-260 BLDGS & GROUNDS SUP & MAINT .00 2,000.00 1,000.00 (                1,000.00) 200.0

54-5400-270 UTILITIES 4,409.15 93,645.95 85,000.00 (                8,645.95) 110.2

54-5400-280 TELEPHONE 55.30 387.10 450.00 62.90 86.0

54-5400-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 214.87 9,244.41 10,000.00 755.59 92.4

54-5400-510 INSURANCE .00 5,662.42 5,400.00 (                   262.42) 104.9

54-5400-540 IRRIGATION ASSESSMENTS .00 80,086.33 97,000.00 16,913.67 82.6

54-5400-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION 31,043.43 274,408.23 2,175,000.00 1,900,591.77 12.6

TOTAL IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT 45,803.66 544,900.42 2,597,650.00 2,052,749.58 21.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 45,803.66 544,900.42 2,597,650.00 2,052,749.58 21.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              11,689.26) (            275,211.97) (         2,113,950.00) (         1,838,738.03) (  13.0)
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ASSETS

55-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 787,410.24

55-1311000 ACCTS REC - STORMWATER 28,423.38

55-1311001 ACCTS REC - PRIOR PERIOD 21,950.24

55-1312000 ALLOW FOR BAD UTILITY ACCOUNTS (                     66.80)

55-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 4,463.00

55-1611000 LAND & STOCK - STORM WATER 40,566.00

55-1631000 STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS 1,147,066.54

55-1632000 DEPRECIATION - STORM WATER (            503,431.07)

55-1651000 EQUIPMENT - STORMWATER UTILITY 225,244.55

55-1652000 DEPRECIATION - STORM WATER EQU (            191,545.92)

55-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 255,172.65

TOTAL ASSETS 1,815,252.81

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

55-2211000 ACCRUED PAYROLL PAYABLE 387.00

55-2223000 CURRENT PORTION, COMP ABSENCES 1,934.00

55-2228000 ACCRUED VACATION - STORMWATER 1,616.30

55-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 9.00

55-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 3,353.00

55-2228100 ST ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 2,637.00

55-2230100 LT ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - STORM 6,934.59

TOTAL LIABILITIES 16,870.89

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

55-2951000 STORMWATER FUND-UNAPPROPRIATED 1,908,343.12

55-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. (                4,348.00)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            105,613.20)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 1,798,381.92

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,798,381.92

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,815,252.81
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2026

STORMWATER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 33

UTILITY REVENUES

55-3740 STORM WATER INSPECTION FEES .00 4,050.00 15,000.00 10,950.00 27.0

55-3781 STORMWATER FEES 34,714.85 242,454.34 380,000.00 137,545.66 63.8

55-3791 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,668.41 23,273.17 58,000.00 34,726.83 40.1

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 37,383.26 269,777.51 453,000.00 183,222.49 59.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 37,383.26 269,777.51 453,000.00 183,222.49 59.6
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2026

STORMWATER FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 34

STORMWATER DEPARTMENT

55-5500-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 2,059.40 14,171.37 20,500.00 6,328.63 69.1

55-5500-115 OVERTIME 120.20 621.81 1,000.00 378.19 62.2

55-5500-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 893.45 6,076.41 10,100.00 4,023.59 60.2

55-5500-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

55-5500-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 854.80 1,000.00 145.20 85.5

55-5500-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSE .00 204.72 .00 (                   204.72) .0

55-5500-250 EQUIP SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE 6.25 6.25 2,500.00 2,493.75 .3

55-5500-255 COLLECTION SYSTEM .00 9,831.53 15,000.00 5,168.47 65.5

55-5500-280 TELEPHONE 27.70 193.90 225.00 31.10 86.2

55-5500-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,925.00 28,684.14 30,000.00 1,315.86 95.6

55-5500-450 FLOOD CONTROL .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

55-5500-510 INSURANCE .00 676.57 650.00 (                     26.57) 104.1

55-5500-740 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 130,000.00 130,000.00 .0

55-5500-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION 26,004.53 314,069.21 800,000.00 485,930.79 39.3

TOTAL STORMWATER DEPARTMENT 31,036.53 375,390.71 1,014,475.00 639,084.29 37.0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 31,036.53 375,390.71 1,014,475.00 639,084.29 37.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 6,346.73 (            105,613.20) (            561,475.00) (            455,861.80) (  18.8)
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

SEWER FUND COLLECTIONS

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 35

ASSETS

56-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND 803,211.72

56-1631000 SEWERAGE COLLECTION SYSTEM 3,222,573.05

56-1632000 DEPREC - SEWER COLLECT SYSTEM (            231,221.27)

56-1642000 DEPREC - SEWER IMPROVEMENTS (         2,908,112.08)

56-1651000 EQUIPMENT - SEWER UTILITY 44,200.00

56-1652000 DEPRECIATION - SEWER EQUIPMENT (              44,182.71)

TOTAL ASSETS 886,468.71

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 886,468.71

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 886,468.71

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 886,468.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 886,468.71
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2026

SEWER FUND COLLECTIONS

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 36

UTILITY REVENUES

56-3731 SEWER SERVICE .00 259,457.19 612,500.00 353,042.81 42.4

56-3740 CUSTOMER SERVICE FEES .00 937.50 5,000.00 4,062.50 18.8

56-3741 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,932.80 30,951.34 50,000.00 19,048.66 61.9

56-3742 RENT - NON-OPERATING PROPERTY .00 4,340.49 17,400.00 13,059.51 25.0

56-3744 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES .00 285.08 5,000.00 4,714.92 5.7

56-3747 IMPACT FEE - COLLECTION .00 14,201.79 34,900.00 20,698.21 40.7

TOTAL UTILITY REVENUES 2,932.80 310,173.39 724,800.00 414,626.61 42.8

SEWER FUND TRANSFER

56-3830 TRANSFER FROM FUND 52 .00 766,838.53 .00 (            766,838.53) .0

TOTAL SEWER FUND TRANSFER .00 766,838.53 .00 (            766,838.53) .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,932.80 1,077,011.92 724,800.00 (            352,211.92) 148.6
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JANUARY 31, 2026

SEWER FUND COLLECTIONS

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 37

SEWER COLLECTION

56-5600-110 SALARIES AND WAGES 10,787.46 59,211.74 136,500.00 77,288.26 43.4

56-5600-115 OVERTIME 857.14 4,499.07 5,000.00 500.93 90.0

56-5600-116 ON CALL PAY 183.56 1,231.62 3,750.00 2,518.38 32.8

56-5600-130 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,108.96 25,065.21 62,893.00 37,827.79 39.9

56-5600-220 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

56-5600-230 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

56-5600-240 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

56-5600-250 LAB SUPPLIES .00 231.28 .00 (                   231.28) .0

56-5600-255 COLLECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 28,424.30 36,144.70 80,000.00 43,855.30 45.2

56-5600-270 UTILITIES 336.77 3,679.12 5,000.00 1,320.88 73.6

56-5600-280 TELEPHONE 218.70 988.80 .00 (                   988.80) .0

56-5600-310 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 11,548.35 59,491.67 150,000.00 90,508.33 39.7

56-5600-311 PRETREATMENT PROGRAM .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

56-5600-510 INSURANCE .00 .00 26,200.00 26,200.00 .0

56-5600-610 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

56-5600-750 NEW CONSTRUCTION .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

TOTAL SEWER COLLECTION 56,465.24 190,543.21 579,343.00 388,799.79 32.9

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 56,465.24 190,543.21 579,343.00 388,799.79 32.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              53,532.44) 886,468.71 145,457.00 (            741,011.71) 609.4
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

COURT TRUST FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 38

ASSETS

72-1010000 CASH IN COMBINED FUND (              48,700.00)

72-1111000 COURT BANK ACCOUNT 68,644.73

72-1111001 FINES RECEIVABLE 840.00

TOTAL ASSETS 20,784.73

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

72-2131151 ACCTS PAY - J.P. COURT (              22,092.36)

72-2131154 ACCTS PAY - TRUST ACCOUNT BAIL 18,074.11

72-2140000 PAYABLES TO OTHER ENTITIES 24,802.98

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,784.73

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 20,784.73
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

FUND 90

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 39

ASSETS

90-1611000 LAND - GENERAL MUNICIPAL 1,424,075.79

90-1621000 BUILDINGS - GENERAL MUNICIPAL 10,914,393.36

90-1622000 DEPRECIATION - BUILDINGS (         6,623,637.95)

90-1631000 IMPROVE - GEN MUNICIPAL 12,640,296.15

90-1632000 DEPRECIATION - IMPROVEMENTS (         2,519,519.61)

90-1651000 EQUIPMENT - GENERAL MUNICIPAL 6,186,184.81

90-1652000 DEPRECIATION - EQUIPMENT (         3,445,355.72)

90-1661000 INFRASTRUCTURE - ROADS 9,346,855.50

90-1662000 DEPRECIATION - ROADS (         6,071,977.38)

90-1671000 INFRASTRUCTURE-SIDEWALKS 2,360,609.18

90-1672000 DEPRECIATION - SIDEWALKS (         1,907,923.07)

90-1681000 INFRASTRUCTURE-CURB & GUTTER 1,307,406.31

90-1682000 DEPRECIATION - CURB & GUTTER (         1,193,785.11)

90-1711000 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 271,791.51

TOTAL ASSETS 22,689,413.77

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

90-2971000 INVEST IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS 22,689,413.77

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 22,689,413.77

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 22,689,413.77

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 22,689,413.77
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HYRUM CITY CORPORATION

BALANCE SHEET

JANUARY 31, 2026

FUND 95

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 59 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/13/2026     11:34AM       PAGE: 40

ASSETS

95-1311411 LEVIED PROP TAXES REC 5 YEAR 7,943.82

95-1571000 DEFERRED OUTFLOW OF RESOURCES 252,379.00

95-1841000 SPEC FUND AMTS TO BE PROVIDED 131,635.00

TOTAL ASSETS 391,957.82

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

95-2223000 CURRENT PORTION, COMP ABSENCES 34,383.00

95-2228000 ACCRUED VAC PAY - GENERAL 21,073.05

95-2228001 DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 511.00

95-2228002 UNFUNDED PENSION PAYABLE 189,645.00

95-2228100 ST ACCRUED SICK LEAVE 29,557.00

95-2230100 LT ACCRUED SICK LEAVE - GEN 101,759.95

TOTAL LIABILITIES 376,929.00

FUND EQUITY

UNAPPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE:

95-2971001 UNFUNDED PENSION ADJ. 7,085.00

95-2972100 UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY TAX 7,943.82

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 15,028.82

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 15,028.82

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 391,957.82
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